CITY OF SNOHOMISH

Founded 1859, Incorporated 1890
116 UNION AVENUE « SNOHOMISH, WASHINGTON 98290 « TEL (360) 568-3115 FAX (360) 568-1375

June 27, 2006

RECEIVED
Mr. Steven Alexander

Washington State Department of Ecology JUN 2 8 2006
Northwest Regional Office
3190 160" Avenue S.E. DEPT OF ECOLOGY
Bellevue, WA 98008-5452

R.E.: Discovery of an Uncontrolled Release of a Hazardous Waste Substance
Dear Mr. Alexander:

We are writing this letter to notify the State Department of Ecology, pursuant to MTCA regulations
(Chapter 173-340-000 WAC) of the discovery of an uncontrolled release of hazardous waste at the City
owned property located at 506 Fourth Street (Tax Parcel # 28061800207800). Included with this letter is
a complete copy of the Phase II environmental report prepared by HWA and submitted to the City on
May 17, 2006. i

The City of Snohomish purchased this portion of property in early 2001 from Burlington Northern
Railroad which included a portion south of Fourth Street. During the construction of the Snohomish
Regional Library, the southern portion of the property discovered toxic soils and removed them. The
parcel north of Fourth Street was recently requested to be reviewed as a potential new site for a newly
constructed Snohomish Senior Center. As part of this process to determine the site’s potential for thls
much needed facility, HWA was contracted to perform the environmental assessment.

Once you have had an opportunity to review HWA’s report, the City would like to schedule a meeting
with your office to review options and submit a grant application for financial assistance to address
cleanup and options at the property. We found your assistance extremely helpful during the
development of the Snohomish Regional Library and we look forward to addressing the conditions at
this property to progress the development of the Snohomish Senior Center.

Thank you again for your attention. If you have any questions or if you require additional information,
plegse contact me at 360.568.3115.

Support Services Director
nelson(@ci.snohomish.wa.us



CITY OF SNOHOMISH

Founded 1859, Incorporated 1830
116 UNION AVENUE « SNOHOMISH, WASHINGTON 98290 « TEL (360) 568-3115 FAX {360) 568-1375

Mr, Dale Myers

Washington Department of Ecology
3190 160" Ave. SE

Bellevue, WA 98008-5452

Dear Mr. Myers:

With this letter, please accept our application for the Voluntary Cleanup Program at the City
owned property at 506 Fourth Street. This property is currently vacant and was previously
owned by Burlington Northern Railroad. Included with this letter is a letter from the City’s
consultant, HWA Geosciences and the completed application forms.

Since this project is funded through a variety of public and private sources, with differing
timeline requirements for project completion, we would request your assistance facilitating a
prompt review and response. Any assistance you can provide would be greatly appreciated by
this community and the users of the proposed new senior center.

We would also request a contact providing us with an estimate for the cost of your review so we
can write a purchase order. The construction of the new Snohomish Senior Center is a valuable
and much needed resource for our community and will fit nicely with the recently constructed
Snohomish Regional Library system and the future extension of the Centennial Trail. If you have
any questions, please contact me at 360.568.3115 or email nelson(@ci.snohomish.wa.us

RECEIVED

AUG 2 8 2008

npport Services Director DEPT OF ECOLOGY
City of Snohomish
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CP AGREEMEN'_.,’__fifff

0 Faclllty/SIte Name 506 4% Street Snohomlsh Waqhmgton
e Facility/Site No.: ___ §0335Y K _ !
. VCP PI’OJe.Ct No: - M W |} (079—’ . _ For Office Administrative Use Only - ;

This document constitutes an Agreement between the State of Washington Department of Ecology
(Ecology) and The City of Snohomish

(Client) to. provide informal site-specific technical consultations under the Voluntary  Cleanup
Program (VCP) for the Site identified above and associated with the followmg address:
506 4™ Street, Shohomish, WA 98290 -

The purpose of this Agreement is to facilitate independent remedial action at the Site. Ecology is -
entering into this Agreement under the authority of the Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA), Chapter
70.105D RCW, and its implementing regulations, Chapter 173-340 WAC. If a term in this Agreement
is defined in MTCA or Chapter 173-340 WAC, then that definition shall govern.

Services Provided by Ecology

Upon request, Ecology agrees to provide the Client informal site-specific technical consultations on
the independent remedial actions proposed for or performed at the Site consistent with WAC 173-340-
515(5). Those consultations may include assistance in identifying applicable regulatory requirements
and opinions on whether the remedial actions proposed for or conducted at the Site meet those
requirements.

Ecology may use any appropriate resource to provide the Client with the requested consultative
services, Those resources may include, but shall not be limited to, those of Ecology and the Office of
the Attorney General. However, Ecology shall not use lndependent contractors unless the Client
provides Ecology with prior written authorization. -

In accordance with RCW 70.105D.030(1)(i), any opinions provided by Ecology under this Agreement
are advisory only and not binding on Ecology. Ecology, the state, and officers and employees of the
state are immune from all liability. Furthermore, no cause of action of any nature may arise from any
act or omission in providing, or failing to provide, informal advice and assistance under the VCP.

Payment for Services by Client
The Client agrees to pay all costs incurred by Ecology in providing the informal site-specific technical
consultations requested by the Client consistent with WAC 173-340-515(6) and 173-340-515(6).
Those costs may include the costs incurred by attorneys or independent contractors used by Ecology
to provide the requested consultative services. Ecology's hourly costs shall be determined based on
the method in WAC 173-340-550(2).

Ecology shall mail the Client a monthly itemized statement of costs (invoice) by the tenth day of each
month (invoice date) that there is a balance on the account. The invoice shall include a summary of
the costs incurred, payments received, |dent|ty of staff involved, and amount of time staff spent on the
project.

The Client shall pay the required amount by the due date, which shall be thirty (30) calendar days
after the invoice date. - If payment has not been received by the due date, then Ecology shall withhold
any requested opinions and notify the Client by certified mail that the debt is past due. If payment has
not been received within sixty (60) calendar days of the invoice date, then Ecology shall stop all work
under the Agreement and may, as appropriate, assign the debt to a collection agency under Chapter
19.16 RCW. The Client agrees to pay the collection agency fee incurred by ﬁ?‘]‘f@ﬂ iRe gopsse of

debt collection.
AUG 2 8 2006 |
DEPT QF ECOLOGY
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Reservation of Rights / No Settlement

This Agreement does not constitute a settlement of liability to the state under MTCA. This Agreement
also does not protect a liable person from contribution claims by third parties for matters addressed by
the Agreement. The state does not have the authority to settle with any person potentially liable
under MTCA except in accordance with RCW 70.105D.040(4). Ecology's signature on this
Agreement in no way constitutes a covenant not to sue or a compromise of any Ecology rights or
authority.

Ecology reserves all rights under MTCA, including the right to require additional or different remedial
actions at the Site should it deem such actions necessary to protect human health and the
environment, and to issue orders requiring such remedial actions. . Ecology also reserves all rights
regarding the injury to, destruction of, or loss of natural resources resultlng from the release or
threatened release of hazardous substances at the Site.

Effective Date, Modlfrcatlons, and Severability

The effective date of this Agreement shall be the date on which this Agreement is signed by the
Toxics Cleanup Program's Section Manager or delegated representative. This Agreement may be
amended by mutual agreement of Ecology and the Client. Amendments shall be in writing and shall
be effective when signed by the Toxics -Cleanup Program's Section Manager or delegated
representative. If any provision of this Agreement proves to be void, it shall in no way mvaildate any
other provision of this Agreement. {

Termination of Agreement .

Either party may terminate this Agreement w1thout cause by sending written notice to the other party
by certified mail, return receipt requested. The effective date of termination shall be the date Ecology
sends notice to the Client or the date Ecology receives notice from the Client, whichever occurs first. -

Under this Agreement, the Client is‘only responsible for costs incurred by Ecology before the effective
date of termination. However, termination of this Agreement shall not affect any right Ecology may
have to recover its costs under MTCA or any other provision of law.

Representations and Signatures _ _
The undersigned representative of the Client hereby certifies that he or she is fully authorized to enter
into this Agreement and to execute and legally bind the Client to comply with the Agreement.

STATE OF WASHINGTON City of Snohomish

DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY

I A Ao Mo oo

Signaiure ) Signalure of{Client or Client Representa}tive
M X/ Cf(‘—« Larry Bauman

Printed Name Printed Name of Signatory

Section Manager, /l/ W RD City Manager -

Toxics Cleanup Program Section Title of Signatory

Date: __ JJ / J 0/0 b Date: 08/24/06

faddress on the f :

_he apphcatlon is”




Department of Ecology - Environmental Report Tracking System
;o |
ERTS# 556281

Department of Ecology - Environmental Report Tracking System

{nitial Report S . 7 Extarnal Reference #

1
Caller Information : ' Where did it happen %
First Middle Last Business or 6” P\R\R &h&/
Name BRAD NELSON Location Na"’e
Busines Name CITY OF SNOHOMISH Street Address 506 4TH ST
Street Address Ot_her Address
Other Address _ Cily/Place SNOHOMISH State WA Zip
City State WA Zip County - Region SNOHOMISH NWRO FSID
E-mail , Confidential_FL [ ] WIRA #
Waterway Type
Phone Ext '_I'ypt;e . Latitude Longitude
(360) 568-3115 Business Topo Quad 1:24:000 SNOHOMISH
What happened ‘ DirectionfLandmark (mile post, cross roads, township/range)
IncidentDate  6/28/2008 Received Date  6/28/2006 PARCEL # 28061800207800
Medium SOIL
Material OTHER HAZARDOUS ‘ .
Quantity Unit Primary Potentially Responsible Party Information
Source OTHER First Middle  Last
Cause OTHER - Name

Business Name CITY OF SNOHOMISH
Sltreet Address

Activity OTHER
Impact SOIL CONTAMINATION

Vessel Name Type " Other Address
City State WA Zip
lP hone Ext Type
E-mail
Addltional Contact Information

:

Name Phone Ext Type

More Information

REPORT OF UNCONTROLLED RELEASE OF HAZARDOUS WASTE AT THE CITY FROFPERTY. PHASE Il ENVIRONMENTAL
REPORT INCLUDED WITH LETTER.

Entry Person MUSA ERTS, DONNA Entry Dale 7/7/2006

Wednesday, July 12, 2006 *++ The Initial report contains only information provided to Ecology from the Page lof3
complainant. o



Department of Ecology - Environmental Report Tracking System

ERTS# 556281

Reférral

Referral # 91566

Person Referred to EDENS, MARK Primary
Phone (425)645-7070 Fax (425) 649-7098

—Referral Method

(O E-mail ERTS number R :
‘ ' E-mail mede461@ecy.wa.gov

Program/Crganization TOXICS CLEANUP
Address 3190 160TH AVE SE
City BELLEVUE WA 98008-5452
Region/Location NWRO

() E-mail attachment
(® Print
() Telephone

Referral Date 7712006

Wednesday, July 12, 2006 **% The Initial report contains only information provided to Ecology [rom the . Page 2 of 3
: complainant.



Department of Ecology - Environmental Report Tracking System

1

ERTS# 556281

Followup
|Inspector Information Where did it happen
Referral # 91566 : ‘Business or

Location Name

Lead Inspector EDENS, MAR
ead Inspector s MARK Street Address 506 4TH ST

ProgfarnlOrganization TOXICS CLEANUP

OTHER

Olher Address
* Region/Localion NWRO City/Place SNOHOMISH State WA Zip
# of Ecology Staff 1 Overtime () ' County SNOHOMIS Region NWRO  FS D
Action : ' Start Date End Date  Waterway Type
REFERRAL 6/28/2006  7/12/2006 WRIA#
Latitude Longitude
Wwhat happened
Whlat _:a Dened .y ) L at/Long Method
_ ncident Date 6i28/2006 Hazardous [ ] Topo Quad 1:24,000 SNOHOMISH
fMedium
SOIL - Potentially Responsible Party Information
Material Check if the primary PRP provided notice to Ecology [ ]
OTHER HAZARDOUS Primary : First Middle Last
. Name
Quantity - Estimated ’
) U Business Name CITY OF SNOHOMISH
Source Strest Address :
OTHER .
Cause 470?{ 7% Other Addrg;s State WA Zi
OTHER | \‘\ - y ae P
- one
Activity Ext Type
? 09 9, E-mail

\Vessel

Impact M \'p
SOIL CONTAMINATION @M‘) @

[Narrative

Contacted Mr. Brad Nelson of the Cily of Snohomish on 7/12/06. He |nd|cated that they wanted to remove the USTS and piles of
contaminated soil on site and cap lead contaminated soil in place to accomplish cleanup. | Indicated that there might be some risk of them
not getting an NFA if they do not do mere testing to define the (imits of the lead-contaminated soil. | said that if the quantities are reasonably
small and accessible that Ecology would most likely require it to be cleaned up, however if the quantities are very large and it is not
practicable to clean up the contaminated soil that they might be able to obtain an NFA with a restriclive covenant. |t was generally agreed
that going through the VCP is the most reasonable method to obtain grant funding. Mr. Nelson indicated that they will be preparing a
cleanup plan for the site for us to review. | referred him to Joe Hickey for technical assistance on the plan. [ also indicated that this site
would be referred to the Il team for investigation and listing.

M. Edens, 7/12/086]

Entry Person: EDENS, MARK Eniry Date 7/12/2008

Wednesday, July 12, 2006 *£% The Tnilial report conlains only information provided to Ecology from the Page 3 of 3
i complainant.



FACILITY SITE INFORMATION (TCP)

Shaded flelds are reqnired A

| 1
[P BNRR ’“‘%%%

Site Name: 0

Location Description:

Ay ﬁr/:{%%ﬂwﬂ/ ﬂM(/nﬂo Yo,

01 = Centroid of STR Unit 07 = NW Corner of Land Parcel

Geographic Position: 02 = Centrold of STR Qlr. Section . |08 = Plant Entrance
03 = Centrold of STR QTR QTR Section 09 = SE Corner of Land Parcel
04 = Centrold of STR QTR QTR QTR Section 11 = SW Corner of Land Parcel
05 = Facility/Site Centroid 899 = Unknown

06 = NE Corner of Land Parcel

Site Address: 50(s /‘ML %,

Zip: 7863702527

County: S /. WRIA ID; A Indian Land; O
. .- . 01=NotAppiicable 07="1:62,500 13="1:10,000 19 =*1:10,000-1:15,000 -
Collection SOUTGG_T - 02=*1:500,000  08="1:50,000 14 =1:12,000 20 = *1;5,001-1:10,000

03 ="1:250,000 09="1:25,000 15="1:25,001-1:50,000 21 =*1:501-1:5,000
- 04 ="1;125,000 10="1:24,000 16 ="1:50,001-1:100,000 22 = <=1:500
-~ 05="1:100,000 '11 =*1:20,000 17 =*1:20,001-1:125,000 23 =<1:500
. 06="1:63,360 . - 12="1:15,840 18 = "1:15,001-1:20,000 99 = Unknown

© 01 = Address Matching—Block Face 16 = GPS (Code/Geodetic)
_ 02 = Address Maltching—House Number 17 = GPS (Kinemalic)
03 = Address Matching—Street Centerline 18 = GPS (Unknown) .

“-+ 04 = Address Matching—Unknown 19 = Hand Measured—paper map
_ : . 05 = Aerial Photography—Reclified 20 = LORAN-C
P i v, .06 = Agrial Photography—Unknown. 21 = Orthophotography—digital

Collection Meth,Odf--.': " 07 = Aerial Photography—Unrectified 22 = Orlhophotography—paper

: o ’ 08 = Cadastral Survey ‘ 23 = Sateliite Imagery—Landsal MSS * °
, -+ 09=Census Block 1990 Centrold - 24 = Satellife Imagery—Landsat TM
: - {0=Cénsus Block Group 1890 Centroid 25 = Satellte Imagery—Other - o

- 11 = Convarsion from STR . 26 = Satellite Imagery—SPOT Panchromatic - .

EE 12 = Digital or manual raw photo extraction 27 = Satellite Imagery—SFPOT Mulli Spectral,
.13 = Digitized of CTR screen/digital data 28 = Zip Code Centroid
. 14 = Digitized—paper map 99 = Unknown R

- - 15 = GPS {Carrier/Geodetic)

01 = North American Datum 1927-NAD27

02 = North American Datum 1983 {91 adj )= NADB3
03 = HARM\ ]
04 = WGS584 (GPS NAVDB&) . N

~ 99.=Unknown - -

e T g o 01 Large_Fadlitleomplex orarea > 10 Acre
,Areal, Extent che-' “ 02 = Small Facility/Complex or area > 1 Acre < 10 Acre
’ 03 = Large Building or area > 5,000 sq. ft.
04 = Smali Building or area < 5,000 sq. ft.
05 = Crossing or Interseclion of two fealures; e.g., bridge stream
06 = Small object or area < 10 sq ﬂ eq., well

99= Unknown
L - 01 = > 1100 meter 06 = +/- 40 foet (12 meter} 11 = +/- 1000 feet -
Accuracy Level: 02 = <10 meterand > /100 meter 07 = +/- 100 feet (35 meter) 12 = +/- 2000 feet
03 = < 1 meler and > 1/10 meter 08 = +/- 180 feet (55 meter) 13 = > 2000 feat
04 = +/- 10 feet (3 meter) ; 09 = +/- 250 feet 89 = Unknown

05 = +/- 20 feet (6 meter) 10 = +/- 500 feet

%&8 ’0 %Augustlzz.zouo o | Page 1



Dearee Minute Seconds Number Direction Quarter  Circla

Latitude: N 440 5‘7‘ Section: Sec1 &wse
' i&.'f)_ - _

Longitude: U /5&’0 0 5 - Township:’ o ‘Sec2 W EE
If you don't have LATILONG, pléase provide mapxof sitel Range: Sec 3 gw QE
| Ecology Interaction (check all that apply): System (check all that apply):

O FCS Federal (Superfund.Cleaanp Site) M ISIS

O Lust LUST Facllity _ O  usTiLusT

O ust Underground Storage Tank '
: ﬁ sCSs State Cleanup Site L

O  voLcinsT Voluntary Cleanup EPA ID:

Active Status: 1)/ Date Z’M Zag; Inactive Status: Date: .

Si;:lNAIc Code: . Dﬁscription:

: ) 1 [ - - /’ /
7 2}1{9&/)21,(2}&)}{) %IVAUMU I/AHL(\W /=l

2.

LB

[TFihs site is a sub-site or operable unit of a [argef site, include the name and FS ID# of the pa'rent site:

FSID& - .. Site Name'

— \
o o~ 3/!

‘[ company Name: ; (£ ' - Title: ( MR/ MS ‘DR
Last Name Wl Flrst Name ]' - - Middle Inltlal E

Address: S ; - POBox:
City: h §tate (l_/ &, le 2&2 2() Country: USA |
| TaxID# - . “UBI#: Phone# ' : Ext:
Faxi#. ’ _Alt Phone#: i o E Mall Address
R Rl AG = Application Contact ~ FOPER = Former Operalor : 'PM = Project Manager
~ Affiliation  Ap=Affected Party = FOWNR = Formet Owner PRMT = Permiltee '
Type- APPL = Applicant IC = Inspection Centact  ~ ™ " PRP-= Polentlally Respensible Party
y ATT = Attorney . LAQ =Land Owner - = . | -~ SA=Site Attorney
: . BC =Billlng Contact . LEQ = Legal Owner _ 8C = Sita Contact -
é@ BO = Buslness Cwner MH = Mortgage Holder ' " 50 = Site Owner.
* CA=Co Applicant OP = Operator . ~ 'TSC = Tokxics Site Contact
+ GNTR = Contractor PE = Project Engineer Sowt " UNK= Unknown .
y . CRP = Cost Recovery Party . Pl = Public Invelvement Persan - . \
———_ ... DBA = Doing Business As PLP Potentially Liable Person o -
Relationship Start Date: | B . Relationship End Date: .~
Alternate Site Names- R N IR
1.
7

3.

T A Y L) Darmn 9




ISIS INFORMATION

Shaded fields are required

Site Name:

5=

TCP ID: Tax Parcel #2506/ % sogo’f UBAT: [0 WarmBin#:
bodlsYo)
1 = Awailing SHA 5 = Construction Completed, O & M Underway
Ecology 2=Ranked, Awalting RA 6 = RA Completed, Confirmational Monitoring Underway
St I 3 =RAIn progress 7 = RA Conducted, residual contamination left on site; on- going institutional controls reqmred
Tus' 4 = Independent RA 8 = RA and other actlivities completed
. _' (Iﬁdependent Status fleld required f Ecology Stalus Is code 4)
1= CERCLA . _ :
Statute: %: gg\?VATngSB Ind ependeht 1= Release report receivad, awailing assessment by PLP
4= ROW 9048 ‘ . Status: = Independgnt S_Ilte Assessment or I[lterlm RA Report received
. - awus: 3 = Independent Final RA Report received
5=RCRA-C ; .
6 =RCRA-D  (This field Is only used and required if Ecology Status Is 4)
“—— | 7£MTCA(SED) . . S — only uised and require gyShatusis &)
Py Djai. 1=Prepayment W . 1=Private 5 = State -9 = Unknown :
Program Plan: 2= program Plen Owner Type: 2=Municipal 6= Tribal 10 = Publicly-Owned (Bankrupt) ,
. - 3=IRAP E’! - 3 = County 7 = Mixed 11 = Financial Inslitulion Owned (Bankrupt)
4=VCp | 4 = Federal 8=0lher. - . o .
ERTSID: 55428/  USTLUSTSITEID: _ AFRS Code:
) " — )
Site Manager: : ResponSIble Unlt Af ) E,U
1 = NFA after assessment, {RAP, or V'CP 6 = Cleaned up under prior authority
NFA 2 = Removed from Hazardous Sltes List (HSL} 7 = Cleanup completed, not on HSL
Code: 3 = Refemred {transferred to another Ecology Prog.. 8 = Restrictive Covenant, institutional Confrols - NFA
' 4 = Referred to another agency 9 = Removed from HSL, Restrictive Cov. Inst. Conlr. D afe.
Referred to local governmental entity - . : . o ‘ -

Site Comments:




Activity Activity = Start Activity Action Neg. Legal
Cg\de Status Lead 27 Start Date Mech.
S, Q WS -

_ LR gin. 1
)

SD = Site Discovery/Report Recelved  EA = Emergenicy Action

CC = Cleanup Construction

Activify Il = Initlal Investigation IA = Interim Actlon COM = Cleanup Operation & Maintenance
Cod ENL = Early Notice Letter RC = Routine Cleanup Aclicn PR-= Periodic Review (5 year)
OU€S  sHA = Site Hazard Assessment CAP = Cleanup Action Plan- - RHSL = Removal from Hazardous Site List
HSL = Hazardous Sites Listing CED = Cleanup Englneering Design RI/FS = Remedial Investigation/Feasibllity Study
. : 1=Ecology " 1 = Enforcement Order
Activit C = Completed . | 2 = Ecology wiContractor 1 2 = Agreed Order
Statu'g I = In Process Action By |a=epa Legal 3 = Consent Decree
P = Planned 4 = Local Government - : i 4 = Governmental Action
Codes X = Canceled Codes 5 = Olher : Mechanism 5 = Other
6=PLP 6 = Not Applicable
7 = PLP wiContractor 7= Independent
Activity Comments: .
- Media 12737456789 |10[11{12[13{14]|15]|16 |17
1 Groundwater I R | ' -
2 Surface Water D
3 Ail' - ‘ '_ L o ! .
5 Sediment . o N N P
R N i R H L . . N . . E

6 Drinking Water

Status
Codes:

B = Bolow Cleanup Levels
R = Remeodiated

§ = Suspected

2 = Community

C = Confirmed (above 6Ieanup levels) Driﬁking' Watér Types-:. -1 = Single Family

Codes:

Contaminant

1 = BasefNeutral Organlics

2 = Halogenated Qrganfe Compounds
3 = Metals—Pricrity Pollutants.

4 = Metals—Other

5=PCB . .

6 = Pesticldes

7.= Petroleum Products

: B=Pheno]icCompoun‘ds .

9 = Non-Halogenated Selvents
10 = Dioxins '
11=PAH = .

12 = Reactive Wasles

13 = Corrosive Wasles

14 = Radioactive Wasles .

15 = Conventional Contaminants, Qrganic
16 = Conventional Contaminants, Indrganic

" 17 = Asbestos

18 = Arsenic
19=MTBE
{for examples of specifics within contaminant

groups plpase check an IS1S manual),

that

Check [1 1. Drug Lab
al [02.Drum
O 3. Impoundment

5. Landfill
6. Land Application
[ 7. Pesticide Application

m_ 9. Spill

O 10. Storm Drain
11. Tank
12. Unknown

August 22; 2000

Page 2

apply y#H.4. Improper Handling O 8. Pesticide Disposal
J _
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- Voluntary Cleanup Program
St Washington State Department of Ecology

DEPARTMENT OF

ECOLOGY Toxics Cleanup Program

State of Washington

TERRESTRIAL ECOLOGICAL EVALUATION FORM

Under the Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA), a terrestrial ecological evaluation is necessary if
hazardous substances are released into the soils at a Site. In the event of such a release, you must
take one of the following three actions as part of your investigation and cleanup of the Site:

1. Document an exclusion from further evaluation using the criteria in WAC 173-340-7491.
2. Conduct a simplified evaluation as set forth in WAC 173-340-7492.
3. Conduct a site-specific evaluation as set forth in WAC 173-340-7493.

When requesting a written opinion under the Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP), you must complete
this form and submit it to the Department of Ecology (Ecology). The form documents the type and
results of your evaluation.

Completion of this form is not sufficient to document your evaluation. You still need to
document your analysis and the basis for your conclusion in your cleanup plan or report.

If you have questions about how to conduct a terrestrial ecological evaluation, please contact the
Ecology site manager assigned to your Site. For additional guidance, please refer to
www.ecy.wa.gov/programs/tcp/policies/terrestrial/ TEEHome.htm.

Step 1: IDENTIFY HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE

Please identify below the hazardous waste site for which you are documenting an evaluation.

Facility/Site Name: Sea-Alaska Industrial Services

Facility/Site Address: 415 Maple Avenue

Facility/Site No: CSID 417 VCP Project No.:

Step 2: IDENTIFY EVALUATOR

Please identify below the person who conducted the evaluation and their contact information.

Name: Audrey R. Heisey, LHG Title: Senior Environmental Mngr

Organization: Riley Group, Inc.

Mailing address: 17522 Bothell Way NE

City: Bothell State: WA Zip code: 98011

Phone: 425.415.0551 Fax: E-mail: audreyh@riley-group.com

ECY 090-300 (revised April 2011) 1



Step 3: DOCUMENT EVALUATION TYPE AND RESULTS

A. Exclusion from further evaluation.

1. Does the Site qualify for an exclusion from further evaluation?
X Yes If you answered “YES,” then answer Question 2.

[ ] Noor

If you answered “NO” or “UKNOWN,” then skip to Step 3B of this form.
Unknown

2. What is the basis for the exclusion? Check all that apply. Then skip to Step 4 of this form.
Point of Compliance: WAC 173-340-7491(1)(a)

[] All soil contamination is, or will be,* at least 15 feet below the surface.

All soil contamination is, or will be,* at least 6 feet below the surface (or alternative
] depth if approved by Ecology), and institutional controls are used to manage
remaining contamination.

Barriers to Exposure: WAC 173-340-7491(1)(b)

All contaminated soil, is or will be,* covered by physical barriers (such as buildings or
= paved roads) that prevent exposure to plants and wildlife, and institutional controls
are used to manage remaining contamination.

Undeveloped Land: WAC 173-340-7491(1)(c)

There is less than 0.25 acres of contiguous” undeveloped* land on or within 500 feet
of any area of the Site and any of the following chemicals is present: chlorinated

[] dioxins or furans, PCB mixtures, DDT, DDE, DDD, aldrin, chlordane, dieldrin,
endosulfan, endrin, heptachlor, heptachlor epoxide, benzene hexachloride,
toxaphene, hexachlorobenzene, pentachlorophenol, or pentachlorobenzene.

X For sites not containing any of the chemicals mentioned above, there is less than 1.5
acres of contiguous” undeveloped* land on or within 500 feet of any area of the Site.

Background Concentrations: WAC 173-340-7491(1)(d)

] Concentrations of hazardous substances in soil do not exceed natural background levels
as described in WAC 173-340-200 and 173-340-709.

* An exclusion based on future land use must have a completion date for future development that is
acceptable to Ecology.

* “Undeveloped land” is land that is not covered by building, roads, paved areas, or other barriers that would
prevent wildlife from feeding on plants, earthworms, insects, or other food in or on the soil.

# “Contiguous” undeveloped land is an area of undeveloped land that is not divided into smaller areas of
highways, extensive paving, or similar structures that are likely to reduce the potential use of the overall area
by wildlife.

ECY 090-300 (revised April 2011) 2
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OnSite
Environmental Inc.

14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 98052 e (425) 883-3881

December 17, 2018

Audrey Heisey

The Riley Group, Inc.

17522 Bothell Way NE, Suite A
Bothell, WA 98011

Re: Analytical Data for Project 2018-240
Laboratory Reference No. 1811-228B
Dear Audrey:
Enclosed are the analytical results and associated quality control data for samples submitted on November 28, 2018.

The standard policy of OnSite Environmental, Inc. is to store your samples for 30 days from the date of receipt. If you
require longer storage, please contact the laboratory.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any questions concerning the data,
or need additional information, please feel free to call me.

Sincerely,

I

David Baumeister
Project Manager

Enclosures

i

m OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE g5 Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.



Date of Report: December 17, 2018
Samples Submitted: November 28, 2018
Laboratory Reference: 1811-228B
Project: 2018-240

Case Narrative

Samples were collected on November 28, 2018 and received by the laboratory on November 28, 2018. They were
maintained at the laboratory at a temperature of 2°C to 6°C.

Please note that any and all soil sample results are reported on a dry-weight basis, unless otherwise noted below.
General QA/QC issues associated with the analytical data enclosed in this laboratory report will be indicated with a

reference to a comment or explanation on the Data Qualifier page. More complex and involved QA/QC issues will be
discussed in detail below.

PCBs EPA 8082A Analysis

The Sample SA-9 was used as the MS/MSD pair. The surrogate recoveries for this sample and its corresponding
MS/MSD were below the quality control limits of 39-130%. Likewise, the percent recoveries of Aroclor 1260 for the
MS/MSD pair were below quality control limits of 45-118%. Due to the fact all three runs of the same sample had
similar results, it is attributed to matrix effects. All other QC in this sample batch was within quality control limits.
No further action was performed.

Any other QA/QC issues associated with this extraction and analysis will be indicated with a footnote reference and
discussed in detail on the Data Qualifier page.

m _ OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE g5 Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.



Date of Report: December 17, 2018
Samples Submitted: November 28, 2018
Laboratory Reference: 1811-228B

Project: 2018-240

PAHs EPA 8270D/SIM

Matrix:  Soil
Units: mg/Kg

Date Date
Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags
Client ID: SA-8
Laboratory ID: 11-228-08
Naphthalene 0.16 0.0091 EPA 8270D/SIM  12-11-18 12-11-18
2-Methylnaphthalene 0.16 0.0091 EPA 8270D/SIM  12-11-18 12-11-18
1-Methylnaphthalene 0.18 0.0091 EPA 8270D/SIM  12-11-18 12-11-18
Benzo[a]anthracene 0.23 0.0091 EPA 8270D/SIM  12-11-18 12-11-18
Chrysene 0.32 0.0091 EPA 8270D/SIM  12-11-18 12-11-18
Benzolb]fluoranthene 0.32 0.0091 EPA 8270D/SIM  12-11-18 12-11-18
Benzo(j,k)fluoranthene 0.099 0.0091 EPA 8270D/SIM  12-11-18 12-11-18
Benzo[a]pyrene 0.23 0.0091 EPA 8270D/SIM  12-11-18 12-11-18
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene 0.17 0.0091 EPA 8270D/SIM  12-11-18 12-11-18
Dibenz[a,h]anthracene 0.025 0.0091 EPA 8270D/SIM  12-11-18 12-11-18
Surrogate: Percent Recovery Control Limits
2-Fluorobiphenyl 61 40 - 117
Pyrene-d10 84 38-119
Terphenyl-d14 72 47 - 135

m OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE g5 Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.



Date of Report: December 17, 2018
Samples Submitted: November 28, 2018
Laboratory Reference: 1811-228B
Project: 2018-240

PAHs EPA 8270D/SIM
METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL

Matrix: Soil
Units: mg/Kg

Date Date
Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags
Laboratory ID: MB1211S1
Naphthalene ND 0.0067 EPA 8270D/SIM  12-11-18 12-11-18
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.0067 EPA 8270D/SIM  12-11-18 12-11-18
1-Methylnaphthalene ND 0.0067 EPA 8270D/SIM  12-11-18 12-11-18
Benzo[a]anthracene ND 0.0067 EPA 8270D/SIM  12-11-18 12-11-18
Chrysene ND 0.0067 EPA 8270D/SIM  12-11-18 12-11-18
Benzo[b]fluoranthene ND 0.0067 EPA 8270D/SIM  12-11-18 12-11-18
Benzo(j,k)fluoranthene ND 0.0067 EPA 8270D/SIM  12-11-18 12-11-18
Benzo[a]pyrene ND 0.0067 EPA 8270D/SIM  12-11-18 12-11-18
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene ND 0.0067 EPA 8270D/SIM  12-11-18 12-11-18
Dibenz[a,h]anthracene ND 0.0067 EPA 8270D/SIM  12-11-18 12-11-18
Surrogate: Percent Recovery Control Limits
2-Fluorobiphenyl 79 40 - 117
Pyrene-d10 86 38-119
Terphenyl-d14 82 47 - 135

m _ OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE g5 Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.



Date of Report: December 17, 2018
Samples Submitted: November 28, 2018
Laboratory Reference: 1811-228B
Project: 2018-240

PAHs EPA 8270D/SIM
SB/SBD QUALITY CONTROL

Matrix: Soil
Units:  mg/Kg
Percent Recovery RPD

Analyte Result Spike Level Recovery Limits RPD Limit Flags
SPIKE BLANKS
Laboratory ID: SB1211S1

SB SBD SB SBD SB SBD
Naphthalene 0.0675 0.0650 0.0833 0.0833 81 78 54 - 114 4 15
Benzo[a]anthracene 0.0763 0.0709 0.0833 0.0833 92 85 64 - 132 7 15
Chrysene 0.0692 0.0692 0.0833 0.0833 83 83 64 - 127 0 15
Benzo[b]fluoranthene  0.0749 0.0770 0.0833 0.0833 90 92 57 - 128 3 15
Benzo(j,k)fluoranthene  0.0775 0.0694 0.0833 0.0833 93 83 62 - 130 11 15
Benzo[a]pyrene 0.0751 0.0719 0.0833 0.0833 90 86 62 - 125 4 15
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene 0.0761 0.0726 0.0833 0.0833 91 87 55 - 130 5 15
Dibenz[a,h]anthracene  0.0784 0.0763 0.0833 0.0833 94 92 58 - 129 3 15
Surrogate:
2-Fluorobiphenyl 82 81 40 - 117
Pyrene-d10 94 90 38-119
Terphenyl-d14 87 81 47 - 135

m _ OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE g5 Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.



Date of Report: December 17, 2018
Samples Submitted: November 28, 2018
Laboratory Reference: 1811-228B

Project: 2018-240

PCBs EPA 8082A

Matrix: Soil
Units:  mg/Kg (ppm)

Date Date
Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags
Client ID: SA-2
Laboratory ID: 11-228-02
Aroclor 1016 ND 0.069 EPA 8082A 12-11-18 12-13-18
Aroclor 1221 ND 0.069 EPA 8082A 12-11-18 12-13-18
Aroclor 1232 ND 0.069 EPA 8082A 12-11-18 12-13-18
Aroclor 1242 ND 0.069 EPA 8082A 12-11-18 12-13-18
Aroclor 1248 ND 0.069 EPA 8082A 12-11-18 12-13-18
Aroclor 1254 ND 0.069 EPA 8082A 12-11-18 12-13-18
Aroclor 1260 ND 0.069 EPA 8082A 12-11-18 12-13-18
Surrogate: Percent Recovery  Control Limits
DCB 67 39-130
Client ID: SA-8
Laboratory ID: 11-228-08
Aroclor 1016 ND 0.069 EPA 8082A 12-11-18 12-13-18
Aroclor 1221 ND 0.069 EPA 8082A 12-11-18 12-13-18
Aroclor 1232 ND 0.069 EPA 8082A 12-11-18 12-13-18
Aroclor 1242 ND 0.069 EPA 8082A 12-11-18 12-13-18
Aroclor 1248 ND 0.069 EPA 8082A 12-11-18 12-13-18
Aroclor 1254 ND 0.069 EPA 8082A 12-11-18 12-13-18
Aroclor 1260 ND 0.069 EPA 8082A 12-11-18 12-13-18
Surrogate: Percent Recovery  Control Limits
DCB 60 39-130
Client ID: SA-9
Laboratory ID: 11-228-09
Aroclor 1016 ND 0.052 EPA 8082A 12-11-18 12-13-18
Aroclor 1221 ND 0.052 EPA 8082A 12-11-18 12-13-18
Aroclor 1232 ND 0.052 EPA 8082A 12-11-18 12-13-18
Aroclor 1242 0.070 0.052 EPA 8082A 12-11-18 12-13-18
Aroclor 1248 ND 0.052 EPA 8082A 12-11-18 12-13-18
Aroclor 1254 0.13 0.052 EPA 8082A 12-11-18 12-13-18
Aroclor 1260 0.086 0.052 EPA 8082A 12-11-18 12-13-18
Surrogate: Percent Recovery  Control Limits
DCB 14 39-130 Q

¥

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.

m OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE g5 Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881



Date of Report: December 17, 2018
Samples Submitted: November 28, 2018
Laboratory Reference: 1811-228B
Project: 2018-240

PCBs EPA 8082A
QUALITY CONTROL

Matrix: Soil
Units:  mg/Kg (ppm)
Date Date
Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags
METHOD BLANK
Laboratory ID: MB1211S1
Aroclor 1016 ND 0.050 EPA 8082A 12-11-18 12-12-18
Aroclor 1221 ND 0.050 EPA 8082A 12-11-18 12-12-18
Aroclor 1232 ND 0.050 EPA 8082A 12-11-18 12-12-18
Aroclor 1242 ND 0.050 EPA 8082A 12-11-18 12-12-18
Aroclor 1248 ND 0.050 EPA 8082A 12-11-18 12-12-18
Aroclor 1254 ND 0.050 EPA 8082A 12-11-18 12-12-18
Aroclor 1260 ND 0.050 EPA 8082A 12-11-18 12-12-18
Surrogate: Percent Recovery  Control Limits
DCB 89 39-130
Source Percent Recovery RPD
Analyte Result Spike Level  Result Recovery Limits RPD Limit Flags
MATRIX SPIKES
Laboratory ID: 11-228-09
MS MSD MS MSD MS MSD
Aroclor 1260 0.208  0.227 0.500 0.500 0.0830 25 29 45-118 9 15 Il
Surrogate:
DCB 14 25 39-130 Q

m _ OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE g5 Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.



Date of Report: December 17, 2018
Samples Submitted: November 28, 2018
Laboratory Reference: 1811-228B
Project: 2018-240

TOTAL METALS
EPA 6010D/7471B

Matrix: Soil
Units:  mg/Kg (ppm)

Date Date
Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags
Client ID: SA-2
Laboratory ID: 11-228-02
Arsenic 17 14 EPA 6010D 12-11-18 12-11-18
Cadmium 1.6 0.69 EPA 6010D 12-11-18 12-11-18
Chromium 89 0.69 EPA 6010D 12-11-18 12-11-18
Lead 2600 6.9 EPA 6010D 12-11-18 12-11-18
Mercury ND 0.35 EPA 7471B 12-14-18 12-14-18
Client ID: SA-8
Laboratory ID: 11-228-08
Arsenic 15 14 EPA 6010D 12-11-18 12-11-18
Cadmium 4.1 0.69 EPA 6010D 12-11-18 12-11-18
Chromium 57 0.69 EPA 6010D 12-11-18 12-11-18
Lead 960 6.9 EPA 6010D 12-11-18 12-11-18
Mercury 1.0 0.34 EPA 7471B 12-14-18 12-14-18
Client ID: SA-9
Laboratory ID: 11-228-09
Arsenic ND 10 EPA 6010D 12-11-18 12-11-18
Cadmium 57 0.52 EPA 6010D 12-11-18 12-11-18
Chromium 180 0.52 EPA 6010D 12-11-18 12-11-18
Lead 370 5.2 EPA 6010D 12-11-18 12-11-18
Mercury 0.37 0.26 EPA 7471B 12-14-18 12-14-18

¥

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.

m OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE g5 Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881



Date of Report: December 17, 2018
Samples Submitted: November 28, 2018
Laboratory Reference: 1811-228B

Project: 2018-240

TOTAL METALS
EPA 6010D/7471B
QUALITY CONTROL

Matrix: Soil
Units:  mg/Kg (ppm)
Date Date
Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags
METHOD BLANK
Laboratory ID: MB1211SM1
Arsenic ND 10 EPA 6010D 12-11-18 12-11-18
Cadmium ND 0.50 EPA 6010D 12-11-18 12-11-18
Chromium ND 0.50 EPA 6010D 12-11-18 12-11-18
Lead ND 5.0 EPA 6010D 12-11-18 12-11-18
Laboratory ID: MB1214S1
Mercury ND 0.25 EPA 7471B 12-14-18 12-14-18
Source Percent Recovery RPD
Analyte Result Spike Level Result Recovery Limits RPD Limit Flags
DUPLICATE
Laboratory ID: 12-067-01
ORIG  DUP
Arsenic ND ND NA NA NA NA NA 20
Cadmium ND ND NA NA NA NA NA 20
Chromium 35.0 33.1 NA NA NA NA 6 20
Lead ND ND NA NA NA NA NA 20
Laboratory ID: 12-061-48
Mercury ND ND NA NA NA NA NA 20
MATRIX SPIKES
Laboratory ID: 12-067-01
MS MSD MS MSD MS MSD
Arsenic 97.8 93.7 100 100 ND 98 94 75-125 4 20
Cadmium 48.8 48.9 50.0 50.0 ND 98 98 75-125 0 20
Chromium 126 130 100 100 35.0 91 95 75-125 3 20
Lead 225 224 250 250 ND 90 90 75-125 1 20
Laboratory ID: 12-061-48
Mercury 0.507  0.520 0.500 0.500 0.00780 100 102 80-120 3 20

m _ OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE g5 Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.
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Date of Report: December 17, 2018
Samples Submitted: November 28, 2018
Laboratory Reference: 1811-228B
Project: 2018-240

N-HEXANE

EPA 8021B
Matrix: Soil
Units:  mg/kg (ppm)

Date Date

Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags
Client ID: SA-8
Laboratory ID: 11-228-08
Hexane ND 0.079 VPH 12-10-18 12-10-18
Surrogate: Percent Recovery Control Limits
Fluorobenzene 75 57-129

m OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE g5 Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.



Date of Report: December 17, 2018
Samples Submitted: November 28, 2018
Laboratory Reference: 1811-228B
Project: 2018-240

N-HEXANE
EPA 8021B
QUALITY CONTROL

11

Matrix: Soil
Units:  mg/kg (ppm)
Date Date
Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags
METHOD BLANK
Laboratory ID: MB1210S1
Hexane ND 0.050 VPH 12-10-18 12-10-18
Surrogate: Percent Recovery Control Limits
Fluorobenzene 84 57-129
Source  Percent Recovery RPD
Analyte Result Spike Level Result Recovery Limits RPD Limit Flags
DUPLICATE
Laboratory ID: 11-228-08
ORIG DUP
Hexane ND ND NA NA NA NA NA 30
Surrogate:
Fluorobenzene 75 76 57-129

m OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE g5 Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in

accordance with the chain of custody,

and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.
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MR onsite
Environmental Inc.
Data Qualifiers and Abbreviations
A - Due to a high sample concentration, the amount spiked is insufficient for meaningful MS/MSD recovery data.
B - The analyte indicated was also found in the blank sample.

C - The duplicate RPD is outside control limits due to high result variability when analyte concentrations are
within five times the quantitation limit.

E - The value reported exceeds the quantitation range and is an estimate.
F - Surrogate recovery data is not available due to the high concentration of coeluting target compounds.

H - The analyte indicated is a common laboratory solvent and may have been introduced during sample
preparation, and be impacting the sample result.

| - Compound recovery is outside of the control limits.
J - The value reported was below the practical quantitation limit. The value is an estimate.

K - Sample duplicate RPD is outside control limits due to sample inhomogeneity. The sample was
re-extracted and re-analyzed with similar results.

L - The RPD is outside of the control limits.

M - Hydrocarbons in the gasoline range are impacting the diesel range result.

M1 - Hydrocarbons in the gasoline range (toluene-naphthalene) are present in the sample.

N - Hydrocarbons in the lube oil range are impacting the diesel range result.

N1 - Hydrocarbons in diesel range are impacting lube oil range results.

O - Hydrocarbons indicative of heavier fuels are present in the sample and are impacting the gasoline result.
P - The RPD of the detected concentrations between the two columns is greater than 40.

Q - Surrogate recovery is outside of the control limits.

S - Surrogate recovery data is not available due to the necessary dilution of the sample.

T - The sample chromatogram is not similar to a typical

U - The analyte was analyzed for, but was not detected above the reported sample quantitation limit.
U1 - The practical quantitation limit is elevated due to interferences present in the sample.

V - Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate recoveries are outside control limits due to matrix effects.

W - Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate RPD are outside control limits due to matrix effects.

X - Sample extract treated with a mercury cleanup procedure.

X1- Sample extract treated with a sulfuric acid/silica gel cleanup procedure.

Y - The calibration verification for this analyte exceeded the 20% drift specified in method 8260C, and therefore the
reported result should be considered an estimate. The overall performance of the calibration verification standard
met the acceptance criteria of the method.

7 -

ND - Not Detected at PQL
PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
RPD - Relative Percent Difference

.du OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.



ALS
December 12, 2018

Mr. David Baumeister
OnSite Environmental, Inc.
14648 NE 95th Street
Redmond, WA 98052

Dear Mr. Baumeister,

On December 7th, 1 sample was received by our laboratory and assigned our laboratory
project number EV18120029. The project was identified as your Lab Ref 11-228 / Project
2018-240. The sample identification and requested analyses are outlined on the attached
chain of custody record.

No abnormalities or nonconformances were observed during the analyses of the project
samples.

Please do not hesitate to call me if you have any questions or if [ can be of further assistance.
Sincerely,

ALS Laboratory Group

P e

Rick Bagan
Laboratory Director

Page 1

8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 425-356-2600 425-356-2626
ALS Group USA, Corp dba ALS Environmental
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ALS) Enuvironmental

CLIENT: OnSite Environmental, Inc. DATE: 12/12/2018
14648 NE 95th Street ALS JOB#: EV18120029
Redmond, WA 98052 ALS SAMPLE#: EV18120029-01
CLIENT CONTACT: David Baumeister DATE RECEIVED: 12/07/2018
CLIENT PROJECT: Lab Ref 11-228 / Project 2018-240 COLLECTION DATE: 11/28/2018 8:00:00 AM
CLIENT SAMPLE ID SA-8 WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601
REPORTING DILUTION ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS LIMITS FACTOR UNITS DATE BY
>C8-C10 Aliphatics NWEPH U 52 1 MG/KG 12/11/2018 EBS
>C10-C12 Aliphatics NWEPH U 52 1 MG/KG 12/11/2018 EBS
>C12-C16 Aliphatics NWEPH U 52 1 MG/KG 12/11/2018 EBS
>C16-C21 Aliphatics NWEPH 41 52 1 MG/KG 12/11/2018 EBS
>C21-C34 Aliphatics NWEPH 770 5.2 1 MG/KG 12/11/2018 EBS
>C8-C10 Aromatics NWEPH U 5.2 1 MG/KG 12/11/2018 EBS
>C10-C12 Aromatics NWEPH U 5.2 1 MG/KG 12/11/2018 EBS
>C12-C16 Aromatics NWEPH U 5.2 1 MG/KG 12/11/2018 EBS
>C16-C21 Aromatics NWEPH 20 5.2 1 MG/KG 12/11/2018 EBS
>C21-C34 Aromatics NWEPH 170 5.2 1 MG/KG 12/11/2018 EBS
ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
SURROGATE METHOD %REC DATE BY
C25 NWEPH 108 12/11/2018 EBS
p-Terphenyl NWEPH 98.0 12/11/2018 EBS

U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.

Page 2

ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626
ALS Group USA, Corp dba ALS Environmental
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ALS) Enuvironmental

CLIENT: OnSite Environmental, Inc. DATE: 12/12/2018
14648 NE 95th Street ALS SDG#: EV18120029
Redmond, WA 98052 WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

CLIENT CONTACT: David Baumeister
CLIENT PROJECT: Lab Ref 11-228 / Project 2018-240

MBLK-R329077 - Batch R329077 - Soil by NWEPH

REPORTING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS
ANALYTE METHOD RESULTS UNITS LIMITS DATE BY
>C8-C10 Aliphatics NWEPH u MG/KG 5.2 12/11/2018 EBS
>C10-C12 Aliphatics NWEPH u MG/KG 5.2 12/11/2018 EBS
>C12-C16 Aliphatics NWEPH u MG/KG 5.2 12/11/2018 EBS
>C16-C21 Aliphatics NWEPH u MG/KG 5.2 12/11/2018 EBS
>C21-C34 Aliphatics NWEPH u MG/KG 5.2 12/11/2018 EBS
>C8-C10 Aromatics NWEPH U MG/KG 5.2 12/11/2018 EBS
>C10-C12 Aromatics NWEPH u MG/KG 52 12/11/2018 EBS
>C12-C16 Aromatics NWEPH u MG/KG 52 12/11/2018 EBS
>C16-C21 Aromatics NWEPH u MG/KG 52 12/11/2018 EBS
>C21-C34 Aromatics NWEPH u MG/KG 52 12/11/2018 EBS
U - Analyte analyzed for but not detected at level above reporting limit.
Page 3
ADDRESS 8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 PHONE 425-356-2600 FAX 425-356-2626

ALS Group USA, Corp dba ALS Environmental
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| CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

CLIENT: OnSite Environmental, Inc. DATE: 12/12/2018
14648 NE 95th Street ALS SDG#: EV18120029
Redmond, WA 98052 WDOE ACCREDITATION: C601

CLIENT CONTACT: David Baumeister
CLIENT PROJECT: Lab Ref 11-228 / Project 2018-240

‘ LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE RESULTS

ALS Test Batch ID: R329077 - Soil by NWEPH

LIMITS ANALYSIS  ANALYSIS BY

SPIKED COMPOUND METHOD %REC RPD QUAL MIN  MAX DATE

>C8-C10 Aliphatics - BS NWEPH 83.9 70 130 12/11/2018 EBS
>C8-C10 Aliphatics - BSD NWEPH 88.2 5 70 130 12/11/2018 EBS
>C10-C12 Aliphatics - BS NWEPH 91.1 70 130 12/11/2018 EBS
>C10-C12 Aliphatics - BSD NWEPH 94.9 4 70 130 12/11/2018 EBS
>C12-C16 Aliphatics - BS NWEPH 101 70 130 12/11/2018 EBS
>C12-C16 Aliphatics - BSD NWEPH 103 2 70 130 12/11/2018 EBS
>C16-C21 Aliphatics - BS NWEPH 102 70 130 12/11/2018 EBS
>C16-C21 Aliphatics - BSD NWEPH 105 2 70 130 12/11/2018 EBS
>C21-C34 Aliphatics - BS NWEPH 87.8 70 130 12/11/2018 EBS
>C21-C34 Aliphatics - BSD NWEPH 88.9 1 70 130 12/11/2018 EBS
>C8-C10 Aromatics - BS NWEPH 87.1 70 130 12/11/2018 EBS
>C8-C10 Aromatics - BSD NWEPH 86.5 1 70 130 12/11/2018 EBS
>C10-C12 Aromatics - BS NWEPH 88.3 70 130 12/11/2018 EBS
>C10-C12 Aromatics - BSD NWEPH 95.3 8 70 130 12/11/2018 EBS
>C12-C16 Aromatics - BS NWEPH 102 70 130 12/11/2018 EBS
>C12-C16 Aromatics - BSD NWEPH 100 1 70 130 12/11/2018 EBS
>C16-C21 Aromatics - BS NWEPH 105 70 130 12/11/2018 EBS
>C16-C21 Aromatics - BSD NWEPH 103 2 70 130 12/11/2018 EBS
>C21-C34 Aromatics - BS NWEPH 82.4 70 130 12/11/2018 EBS
>C21-C34 Aromatics - BSD NWEPH 86.7 5 70 130 12/11/2018 EBS

APPROVED BY

Ly

Laboratory Director

Page 4

8620 Holly Drive, Suite 100, Everett, WA 98208 425-356-2600 425-356-2626
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L OnSite
Environmental Inc.

14648 NE 95th Street, Redmond, WA 28052 - (425) 883-3881

Laboratory: ALS Environmental
Attention: Rick Bagan

8620 Holly Drive Everett; WA 98208
‘Phone Number: (425 } 356-2600

Turnaround Request
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OnSite
Environmental Inc.

14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 98052 e (425) 883-3881

December 6, 2018

Audrey Heisey

The Riley Group, Inc.

17522 Bothell Way NE, Suite A
Bothell, WA 98011

Re: Analytical Data for Project 2018-240
Laboratory Reference No. 1811-228
Dear Audrey:
Enclosed are the analytical results and associated quality control data for samples submitted on November 28, 2018.

The standard policy of OnSite Environmental, Inc. is to store your samples for 30 days from the date of receipt. If you
require longer storage, please contact the laboratory.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any questions concerning the data,
or need additional information, please feel free to call me.

Sincerely,

I

David Baumeister
Project Manager

Enclosures

i

m OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE g5 Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.



Date of Report: December 6, 2018
Samples Submitted: November 28, 2018
Laboratory Reference: 1811-228
Project: 2018-240

Case Narrative

Samples were collected on November 28, 2018 and received by the laboratory on November 28, 2018. They were
maintained at the laboratory at a temperature of 2°C to 6°C.

Please note that any and all soil sample results are reported on a dry-weight basis, unless otherwise noted below.
General QA/QC issues associated with the analytical data enclosed in this laboratory report will be indicated with a

reference to a comment or explanation on the Data Qualifier page. More complex and involved QA/QC issues will be
discussed in detail below.

m OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE g5 Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881
This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.



Date of Report: December 6, 2018
Samples Submitted: November 28, 2018
Laboratory Reference: 1811-228

Project: 2018-240

DIESEL AND HEAVY OIL RANGE ORGANICS

NWTPH-Dx
Matrix: Soil
Units:  mg/Kg (ppm)

Date Date

Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags
Client ID: SA-1
Laboratory ID: 11-228-01
Diesel Range Organics 63 33 NWTPH-Dx 12-3-18 12-3-18 N
Lube Oil Range Organics 230 67 NWTPH-Dx 12-3-18 12-3-18
Surrogate: Percent Recovery Control Limits
o-Terphenyl 103 50-150
Client ID: SA-2
Laboratory ID: 11-228-02
Diesel Range Organics 160 35 NWTPH-Dx 12-3-18 12-3-18 N
Lube Oil Range Organics 1000 69 NWTPH-Dx 12-3-18 12-3-18
Surrogate: Percent Recovery Control Limits
o-Terphenyl 99 50-150
Client ID: SA-3
Laboratory ID: 11-228-03
Diesel Range Organics ND 32 NWTPH-Dx 12-3-18 12-3-18
Lube Oil Range Organics 230 63 NWTPH-Dx 12-3-18 12-3-18
Surrogate: Percent Recovery Control Limits
o-Terphenyl 99 50-150
Client ID: SA-4
Laboratory ID: 11-228-04
Diesel Range Organics ND 33 NWTPH-Dx 12-3-18 12-3-18 Ul
Lube Oil Range Organics 150 65 NWTPH-Dx 12-3-18 12-3-18
Surrogate: Percent Recovery Control Limits
o-Terphenyl 103 50-150
Client ID: SA-5
Laboratory ID: 11-228-05
Diesel Range Organics ND 34 NWTPH-Dx 12-3-18 12-3-18
Lube Oil Range Organics ND 67 NWTPH-Dx 12-3-18 12-3-18
Surrogate: Percent Recovery Control Limits
o-Terphenyl 99 50-150
Client ID: SA-6
Laboratory ID: 11-228-06
Diesel Range Organics 36 34 NWTPH-Dx 12-3-18 12-3-18 N
Lube Oil Range Organics 200 67 NWTPH-Dx 12-3-18 12-3-18
Surrogate: Percent Recovery Control Limits
o-Terphenyl 102 50-150

¥

m OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE g5 Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.



Date of Report: December 6, 2018
Samples Submitted: November 28, 2018
Laboratory Reference: 1811-228

Project: 2018-240

DIESEL AND HEAVY OIL RANGE ORGANICS

NWTPH-Dx
Matrix: Soil
Units:  mg/Kg (ppm)

Date Date

Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags
Client ID: SA-7
Laboratory ID: 11-228-07
Diesel Range Organics ND 33 NWTPH-Dx 12-3-18 12-3-18
Lube Oil Range Organics ND 67 NWTPH-Dx 12-3-18 12-3-18
Surrogate: Percent Recovery Control Limits
o-Terphenyl 82 50-150
Client ID: SA-8
Laboratory ID: 11-228-08
Diesel Range Organics ND 480 NWTPH-Dx 12-3-18 12-4-18 Ul
Lube Oil 3800 690 NWTPH-Dx 12-3-18 12-4-18
Surrogate: Percent Recovery Control Limits
o-Terphenyl - 50-150 S
Client ID: SA-9
Laboratory ID: 11-228-09
Diesel Range Organics ND 5800 NWTPH-Dx 12-3-18 12-5-18 Ul
Lube Qil 66000 5200 NWTPH-Dx 12-3-18 12-5-18
Surrogate: Percent Recovery Control Limits
o-Terphenyl 50-150 S

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.

m OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE g5 Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881



Date of Report: December 6, 2018

Samples Submitted: November 28, 2018

Laboratory Reference: 1811-228

Project: 2018-240

DIESEL AND HEAVY OIL RANGE ORGANICS
NWTPH-Dx
QUALITY CONTROL

Matrix: Soil
Units:  mg/Kg (ppm)
Date Date

Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags
METHOD BLANK
Laboratory ID: MB1203S1
Diesel Range Organics ND 25 NWTPH-Dx 12-3-18 12-3-18
Lube Oil Range Organics ND 50 NWTPH-Dx 12-3-18 12-3-18
Surrogate: Percent Recovery Control Limits
o-Terphenyl 92 50-150

Source  Percent Recovery RPD
Analyte Result Spike Level Result Recovery Limits RPD Limit Flags
DUPLICATE
Laboratory ID: 11-223-01

ORIG  DUP

Diesel Range ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA
Lube Oil 130 98.5 NA NA NA NA 28 NA
Surrogate:
o-Terphenyl 93 87 50-150

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.

m OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE g5 Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881



Date of Report: December 6, 2018
Samples Submitted: November 28, 2018
Laboratory Reference: 1811-228
Project: 2018-240

% MOISTURE

Date Analyzed: 12-3-18

Client ID Lab ID % Moisture
SA-1 11-228-01 25
SA-2 11-228-02 28
SA-3 11-228-03 21
SA-4 11-228-04 23
SA-5 11-228-05 26
SA-6 11-228-06 26
SA-7 11-228-07 25
SA-8 11-228-08 27
SA-9 11-228-09 4

¥

m OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE g5 Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.
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MR onsite
Environmental Inc.
Data Qualifiers and Abbreviations
A - Due to a high sample concentration, the amount spiked is insufficient for meaningful MS/MSD recovery data.
B - The analyte indicated was also found in the blank sample.

C - The duplicate RPD is outside control limits due to high result variability when analyte concentrations are
within five times the quantitation limit.

E - The value reported exceeds the quantitation range and is an estimate.
F - Surrogate recovery data is not available due to the high concentration of coeluting target compounds.

H - The analyte indicated is a common laboratory solvent and may have been introduced during sample
preparation, and be impacting the sample result.

| - Compound recovery is outside of the control limits.
J - The value reported was below the practical quantitation limit. The value is an estimate.

K - Sample duplicate RPD is outside control limits due to sample inhomogeneity. The sample was
re-extracted and re-analyzed with similar results.

L - The RPD is outside of the control limits.

M - Hydrocarbons in the gasoline range are impacting the diesel range result.

M1 - Hydrocarbons in the gasoline range (toluene-naphthalene) are present in the sample.

N - Hydrocarbons in the lube oil range are impacting the diesel range result.

N1 - Hydrocarbons in diesel range are impacting lube oil range results.

O - Hydrocarbons indicative of heavier fuels are present in the sample and are impacting the gasoline result.
P - The RPD of the detected concentrations between the two columns is greater than 40.

Q - Surrogate recovery is outside of the control limits.

S - Surrogate recovery data is not available due to the necessary dilution of the sample.

T - The sample chromatogram is not similar to a typical

U - The analyte was analyzed for, but was not detected above the reported sample quantitation limit.
U1 - The practical quantitation limit is elevated due to interferences present in the sample.

V - Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate recoveries are outside control limits due to matrix effects.

W - Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate RPD are outside control limits due to matrix effects.

X - Sample extract treated with a mercury cleanup procedure.

X1- Sample extract treated with a sulfuric acid/silica gel cleanup procedure.

Y - The calibration verification for this analyte exceeded the 20% drift specified in method 8260C, and therefore the
reported result should be considered an estimate. The overall performance of the calibration verification standard
met the acceptance criteria of the method.

7 -

ND - Not Detected at PQL
PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
RPD - Relative Percent Difference

.du OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.
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OnSite
Environmental Inc.

14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 98052 e (425) 883-3881

January 7, 2019

Audrey Heisey

The Riley Group, Inc.

17522 Bothell Way NE, Suite A
Bothell, WA 98011

Re: Analytical Data for Project 2018-240
Laboratory Reference No. 1811-228C
Dear Audrey:
Enclosed are the analytical results and associated quality control data for samples submitted on November 28, 2018.

The standard policy of OnSite Environmental, Inc. is to store your samples for 30 days from the date of receipt. If you
require longer storage, please contact the laboratory.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any questions concerning the data,
or need additional information, please feel free to call me.

Sincerely,

I

David Baumeister
Project Manager

Enclosures

i

m OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE g5 Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.



Date of Report: January 7, 2019
Samples Submitted: November 28, 2018
Laboratory Reference: 1811-228C
Project: 2018-240

Case Narrative

Samples were collected on November 28, 2018 and received by the laboratory on November 28, 2018. They were
maintained at the laboratory at a temperature of 2°C to 6°C.

Please note that any and all soil sample results are reported on a dry-weight basis, unless otherwise noted below.
General QA/QC issues associated with the analytical data enclosed in this laboratory report will be indicated with a
reference to a comment or explanation on the Data Qualifier page. More complex and involved QA/QC issues will be
discussed in detail below.

Total Metals EPA 6010D/7471B Analysis

Due to a limited amount of sample, less than the required 100g was tumbled for TCLP analysis. The amount of
sample used was: (40 g).

Any other QA/QC issues associated with this extraction and analysis will be indicated with a footnote reference and
discussed in detail on the Data Qualifier page.

m _ OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE g5 Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.



Date of Report: January 7, 2019
Samples Submitted: November 28, 2018
Laboratory Reference: 1811-228C
Project: 2018-240

TCLP METALS
EPA 1311/6010D

Matrix: TCLP Extract
Units:  mg/L (ppm)

Date Date
Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags
Client ID: SA-9
Laboratory ID: 11-228-09
Cadmium 0.57 0.020 EPA 6010D 11-4-19 11-4-19
Chromium 0.023 0.020 EPA 6010D 11-4-19 11-4-19
Lead ND 0.20 EPA 6010D 11-4-19 11-4-19

¥

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.

m OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE g5 Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881



Date of Report: January 7, 2019

Samples Submitted: November 28, 2018

Laboratory Reference: 1811-228C

Project: 2018-240

Matrix: TCLP Extract

TCLP METALS
EPA 1311/6010D
QUALITY CONTROL

Units:  mg/L (ppm)
Date Date
Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags
METHOD BLANK
Laboratory ID: MB0104TM1
Cadmium ND 0.020 EPA 6010D 11-4-19 11-4-19
Chromium ND 0.020 EPA 6010D 11-4-19 11-4-19
Lead ND 0.20 EPA 6010D 11-4-19 11-4-19
Source Percent Recovery RPD
Analyte Result Spike Level Result  Recovery Limits RPD Limit Flags
DUPLICATE
Laboratory ID: 11-228-09
ORIG DUP
Cadmium 0.570 0.546 NA NA NA NA 4 20
Chromium 0.0230 ND NA NA NA NA NA 20
Lead ND ND NA NA NA NA NA 20
MATRIX SPIKES
Laboratory ID: 11-228-09
MS MSD MS MSD MS MSD
Cadmium 2.42 2.43 2.00 2.00 0.570 92 93 75-125 0 20
Chromium 3.87 3.88 4.00 400 0.0230 96 97 75-125 0 20
Lead 9.53 9.61 10.0 10.0 ND 95 96 75-125 1 20

m _ OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE g5 Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.



Date of Report: January 7, 2019
Samples Submitted: November 28, 2018
Laboratory Reference: 1811-228C
Project: 2018-240

TOTAL METALS

EPA 6010D
Matrix: Soil
Units:  mg/Kg (ppm)

Date Date

Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags
Client ID: SA-3
Laboratory ID: 11-228-03
Cadmium ND 0.63 EPA 6010D 12-28-18 12-28-18
Chromium 54 0.63 EPA 6010D 12-28-18 12-28-18
Lead 260 6.3 EPA 6010D 12-28-18 12-28-18
Client ID: SA-4
Laboratory ID: 11-228-04
Cadmium ND 0.65 EPA 6010D 12-28-18 12-28-18
Chromium 52 0.65 EPA 6010D 12-28-18 12-28-18
Lead 85 6.5 EPA 6010D 12-28-18 12-28-18
Client ID: SA-6
Laboratory ID: 11-228-06
Cadmium ND 0.67 EPA 6010D 12-28-18 12-28-18
Chromium 55 0.67 EPA 6010D 12-28-18 12-28-18
Lead 360 6.7 EPA 6010D 12-28-18 12-28-18

m _ OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE g5 Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.



Date of Report: January 7, 2019
Samples Submitted: November 28, 2018
Laboratory Reference: 1811-228C
Project: 2018-240

TOTAL METALS
EPA 6010D
QUALITY CONTROL

Matrix: Soil
Units:  mg/Kg (ppm)
Date Date
Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags
METHOD BLANK
Laboratory ID: MB1228SM1
Cadmium ND 0.50 EPA 6010D 12-28-18 12-28-18
Chromium ND 0.50 EPA 6010D 12-28-18 12-28-18
Lead ND 5.0 EPA 6010D 12-28-18 12-28-18
Source Percent Recovery RPD
Analyte Result Spike Level Result  Recovery Limits RPD Limit Flags
DUPLICATE
Laboratory ID: 11-228-03
ORIG DUP
Cadmium ND ND NA NA NA NA NA 20
Chromium 42.7 41.6 NA NA NA NA 2 20
Lead 208 176 NA NA NA NA 16 20
MATRIX SPIKES
Laboratory ID: 11-228-03
MS MSD MS MSD MS MSD
Cadmium 46.0 47.1 50.0 50.0 ND 92 94 75-125 2 20
Chromium 138 144 100 100 42.7 95 101 75-125 4 20
Lead 421 421 250 250 208 85 85 75-125 0 20

m _ OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE g5 Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.



Date of Report: January 7, 2019
Samples Submitted: November 28, 2018
Laboratory Reference: 1811-228C
Project: 2018-240

SOLUBLE HEXAVALENT CHROMIUM
WATER EXTRACTION

EPA 7196A
Matrix: Soil
Units:  mg/Kg

Date Date

Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags
Client ID: SA-9
Laboratory ID: 11-228-09
Hexavalent Chromium ND 1.0 EPA 7196A mod. 12-28-18 12-28-18

¥

m OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE g5 Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.



Date of Report: January 7, 2019
Samples Submitted: November 28, 2018
Laboratory Reference: 1811-228C
Project: 2018-240

SOLUBLE HEXAVALENT CHROMIUM
WATER EXTRACTION
EPA 7196A
QUALITY CONTROL

Matrix: Soil
Units:  mg/Kg
Date Date
Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags
METHOD BLANK
Laboratory ID: MB1228S2
Hexavalent Chromium ND 1.0 EPA 7196A mod. 12-28-18 12-28-18
Source Percent Recovery RPD

Analyte Result Spike Level  Result Recovery Limits RPD Limit Flags
DUPLICATE
Laboratory ID: 11-228-09

ORIG DUP
Hexavalent Chromium  ND ND NA NA NA NA NA 20
MATRIX SPIKES
Laboratory ID: 11-228-09

MS MSD MS MSD MS MSD
Hexavalent Chromium  3.83 3.93 5.00 5.00 ND 77 79 75-125 3 20
SPIKE BLANK
Laboratory ID: SB1228S2

SB SB SB

Hexavalent Chromium 5.03 5.00 NA 101 75-125 NA NA

m OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE g5 Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.
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MR onsite
Environmental Inc.
Data Qualifiers and Abbreviations
A - Due to a high sample concentration, the amount spiked is insufficient for meaningful MS/MSD recovery data.
B - The analyte indicated was also found in the blank sample.

C - The duplicate RPD is outside control limits due to high result variability when analyte concentrations are
within five times the quantitation limit.

E - The value reported exceeds the quantitation range and is an estimate.
F - Surrogate recovery data is not available due to the high concentration of coeluting target compounds.

H - The analyte indicated is a common laboratory solvent and may have been introduced during sample
preparation, and be impacting the sample result.

| - Compound recovery is outside of the control limits.
J - The value reported was below the practical quantitation limit. The value is an estimate.

K - Sample duplicate RPD is outside control limits due to sample inhomogeneity. The sample was
re-extracted and re-analyzed with similar results.

L - The RPD is outside of the control limits.

M - Hydrocarbons in the gasoline range are impacting the diesel range result.

M1 - Hydrocarbons in the gasoline range (toluene-naphthalene) are present in the sample.

N - Hydrocarbons in the lube oil range are impacting the diesel range result.

N1 - Hydrocarbons in diesel range are impacting lube oil range results.

O - Hydrocarbons indicative of heavier fuels are present in the sample and are impacting the gasoline result.
P - The RPD of the detected concentrations between the two columns is greater than 40.

Q - Surrogate recovery is outside of the control limits.

S - Surrogate recovery data is not available due to the necessary dilution of the sample.

T - The sample chromatogram is not similar to a typical

U - The analyte was analyzed for, but was not detected above the reported sample quantitation limit.
U1 - The practical quantitation limit is elevated due to interferences present in the sample.

V - Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate recoveries are outside control limits due to matrix effects.

W - Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate RPD are outside control limits due to matrix effects.

X - Sample extract treated with a mercury cleanup procedure.

X1- Sample extract treated with a sulfuric acid/silica gel cleanup procedure.

Y - The calibration verification for this analyte exceeded the 20% drift specified in method 8260C, and therefore the
reported result should be considered an estimate. The overall performance of the calibration verification standard
met the acceptance criteria of the method.

7 -

ND - Not Detected at PQL
PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
RPD - Relative Percent Difference

.du OnSite Environmental, Inc. 14648 NE 95" Street, Redmond, WA 98052 (425) 883-3881

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody,
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed.
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ERTS Number

- | 557432
SITE NAME
Sea-Alaska Industrial Electrical
SITE LOCATION INFORMATION
Contact Person Name Title Phone No.
Mike Palmer and Steve Klett Owners 360 568 7624
Mailing Address City , Zip +4
415 Maple Ave Snohomish 98290
Site Location Closest City County

415 Maple Ave Snohomish Snohomish
Quarter-Quarter Section 18 Township 28 Range 06
Longitude: Degree 47 Minute 52 Second 582
Latitude: Degree 121 Minute 59 Second 282

INSPECTION INFORMATION
Inspection Date Inspection Time Type of Entry Notice
9/06/2006 na none
Photographs Yes[] No Weather: Clear X Partly Cloudy [ Overcast []
Videotape Yes[ 1 No[X¥ Precipitation na Temperature 65
Samples Yes No [ Wind Direction na Wind Speed na
RECOMMENDATION

No Further Action:

Release or threatened release does not pose a threat | Site Hazard Assessment 5
No release or threatened release | Interim Action ]
Educational Mailing O Emergency Action Plan O
Refer to ancther program/agency O Independent Cleanup Action 0
In Progress [l
Completed [

Name: Geoffrey Crofoot

Comments:

Observed contaminated soils on the east and west sides of a concrete pad used for pressure
washing electrical parts and components. Observed oil like contamination. Observed impacted
plants.

DEPARTMENT REVIEW

Date:
Investigator:
Approved by:

Date:

Unit Supervisor:

12/14/2006
5 .

Initial Investigation Field Report (unprotected) Page 1 of



Date:
Section Manager:

12/14/2006 Initial Investigation Field Report (unprotected) Page 2 of
5



OBSERVATIONS

Description of observations: Observed contaminated soils on the east and west sides of a concrete pad
used for pressure washing electrical parts and components. Observed oil like contamination.
Observed impacted plants. Collected samples from the impacted areas. Analyzed for Pb, Cr,
Cd, VOCs PCBs and NWTPH Dx. Observed MTCA exceedances on most parameters with very
significant Cr exceedances. See attached sampling data.

Description of past practices likely to be responsible for contamination: The observed contaminated area has been
used to wash off parts. While the site has prior history of automotive used it is likely that parts
washing in the area has at the very least, contributed to the observed contamination.

Activities or practices responsible for contamination:

Spill

Pesticide disposal
Landfill
Drums

ooamno

Qther — Describe:

LUST
Tank

Improper handling

Improper disposal

XOOO

Are discharges permitted:

If yes, describe:

NoPBd Yes[J

Standard Industrial Code(s)

CONTAMINANT(S)

CONTAMINANTS (#1-19: See contaminants key) Enter |etter designating status of contaminant: AFF
AFFECTED MEDIA C = Confirmed, § = Suspected, P = Potential, U = Unknown
112|134 |5 |67 |89 1071112131415 16|17 |18/ 19
Ground Water
Surface Water
Drinking Water
Soil c c ¢
Sediment
Air
1 Base/nsutral organics 8 Phenolic compounds 15  Conventional contaminants, organic
2 Halogenated organic compounds 9 Non-halogenated solvents 16  Conventional contaminants, Inorganic
3 Metals — Priority pollutants 10 Dioxin 17 Asbestos
4 Metals ~ Other 11 Polynuciear aromaltic hydrocarbons 18 Arsenic
5 Polychlerinated biPhenyls (PCBs) 12  Reactive wastes 19 MTBE
6  -Pesticides 13 Corrosive wastes
7 Petroleum products 14 Radioactive wastes
12/14{2006 Initial Investigation Field Report (unprotected) Page 3 of

5




SITE INFORMATION

Soil Type Slope

Tokul gravelly loam 0-2%

Site vegetation/cover present:
Forest | Pasture/open field M
Bare soil 4] Wetlands O
Brush | Pavement ' =3
Landscaped O Surface Water |

Other — Describe

Are there any drinking water systems affected? YES: [ Municipal [ Private [ Both X NO
How many people are estimated to be affected? Na -

Is there a potential for a release or threatened release to affect a drinking water source? [ Yes X No
Are there monitoring wells in the vicinity? [ Yes X No

Are there dry wells in the vicinity? O Yes & No

CONTAMINANT PATHWAYS AND TARGETS

Ingestion Inhalation Contact

Ground Water

Surface Water

Drinking Water

Soil X X

Sediment

Air

O

Targets Possible: _ Residential

Human, aduit 4] Industdal [x]

O

Human, children O Commercial

Sensitive environments (See WARM Scoring Manual for definition): M Yes [INo

If yes, describe: Pilchuck River at 1140 feet to the east. Snohomish River at 2375 feet to the
southwest,

General Comments: It is unclear what the extent of contamination at this is. Observable soil
contamination appears to be limited. The SHD has advised the property owners to enter the VCP
and retain professional environmental assistance in this matter. The SHD recommends listing
list site on the confirmed suspected contaminated sites list for a future potential SHA due to the
observed MTCA exceedances.

12/14/2006 Initial Investigation Field Report (unprotected) Page 4 of
5
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ERTS - 557432

#2 - E side pad
wiVOC

28061500208800

Z8061800206800

Legend
Building

(.

ER ru Sampling conducted on September 26, 2006, as a
part of an I. The sample area is on the NE side of
the building. This is an partially covered area with

- Paved Area exposed soil. Waste water runs off of the small pad
on which pressure washing of electrical equipment
takes place. Samples were collected on the West

[ un-paved Area and East side of the pad. Analysis include, Pb, Cr,

L]

Cd, NWTPH Dx, and PCB 8082 and VOCs §260.

Sampling Area




SNOHOMISH HEALTH DISTRI{; %

3020 Rucker, Suite
Everett, WA 98201
425.339.5250

104 ; Date Rec'd 1 9/5/2006 CB1
‘ RecdBy] DOE/sei |CB2
Comptaint#| . . 060820 - | CB3 |

FIELD INVESTIGATION REPORT : A~ :

| Area GWC
Address_of_Complaint 5-daycheck [ | City of Complaint ZIP
| 415 Maple Ave " Snohomish 98290 |
Person_Causing_Complaint Gause_Phone _
| Sea-Alaska Industrial Electrical || -~ — 360-568-7624 ’
Nature_of_Complaint ' ) Cleaned up by:
Solid_Waste ChemPhys_Haz 1 Prom_Dump I -P‘.D'/T;B'Wst Durper |:|
Vactar HHW s = SQG Drug Lab PD/QL : - G | sBG DD E-W IW Owner. l:'
Misc C 10 mgﬁ : g . T TW R LC YW Agenoy | |
ERTS # 557432 See attached re electric motor service center dumping water liguids on the ground
?
outside of the back concrete pad. Burning batteries? i\f Lr_] o 1 ‘ 5 % e
OUAAN~T V\f\ lkp Po”\ il /
ALY - e \e Vo Wl 59, zg?
Complainant Complamant Phone \h‘; Refertn#|
| Gail Colburn N ' | = | |

Complainant_Address

I

TCP'NW RO DOE,731-90 160th Ave SE, Bellevue |

Property Owner  not

on metro scan Phone

Mailing Address

Tax Acct. #

City, State Zip

Retained | +fi57 ]

Thomas Guide

Status

' : Sign-off p=
- lLatitude Longitude Retained
" . Location

- ‘i/é/ac

5}{&; Wyl nu‘é‘i/ i,l. / C"C’ﬂ(c‘vrrw.c ey ra_au

Lletey, v
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Department 0( ,éology - Environmental Report Tra£. .ng System &ym

Initial Report

ERTS # 557432

External Reference #

77525

Caller Information Where did it happen Report #:
Business or -
First Middte Last Location; SEA-ALASKA [NDUSTRIAL ELECTRIC
* Name GAIL COLBURN Address 415 MAPLE AVE
Business Name TCP NWRO Other Address
Address 3190 160TH AVE SE City, State, Zip SNOHOMISH WA 98290-2527
Other Address
, . County, Region SNOHOMISH NWRO FSID
City, State, Zip BELLEVUE WA 98008- . S -
e WRIA #
-mat Confidontial Waterway Type
onfidentia .
Ext | Ref. # U Latitude Longitude
xiernal ~et. Topo Quad 1:24,000 SNOHOMISH
Phone Exl Type Directions/Landmarks
{mile post, cross roads, township/range)
- !
i
!
1
!
]
What Happened Primary Potentially Responsibie Party
Incident Date First Middle Last
* Received Date 8/10/2006 Time Name !
Medium SOIL Business Name SEA-ALASKA INDUSTRIAL ELECTRIC, INC.
Material UNKNOWN Address 415 MAFLE AVE
QUE"‘“_Y Unit Other Address
Source COMMERCIAL City SNOHOMISH Zip 98290-
Cause DUMPING Phone (360) 568-7624
Activity DISPOSING Ext Type
Impact SOIL CONTAMINATION .
E-mail sklett@msn.com
Vessel Name Type
Addltiona! Gontact Information
Name Phone Ext Type
More info
; ELECTRIC MOTOR SERVICE CENTER DUMPINT WASTE LIQUIDS TO THE GROUND OUTSIDE OF THE BACK CONCRETE PAD, i
i ONTO SOIL, BY THE BACK EAST FENCE LINE, PHOTO TAKEN BY D. BRENTLINGER WHILE DOING INITIAL INVESTIGATION AT |
| ADJACENT SITE; CIT OF SNOHOMISH / FORMER BNRR RAILYARD. LIQUID HAD AN OILY SHEEN. iT HAD NOT RAINED FOR 3
! WEEKS AND EVERYTHING ELSE WAS DRY, ENCOUNTERED A NEIGHBOR WHO ALLEGED THAT THE FACILITY HAD BURNED
i BATTERIES OUT BACK IN THE PAST. B |
Entry Person: MUSA ERTS, DONNA Entry Date: 9/1/2006
Friday, September 01, 2006 +¥* The [nitial report conlains onaly information provided to Ecology from the Page 1 of 2

complainant.



Departmen! Ca iEcology - Environmental Report Tl(\..-i(ing System

lnltlal Report ERTS # 557432 External Reference #

Referred to:

Referral ¥ 93218

_Referral Method Person Referred to MUSA TCP, DONNA Primary

- Phone (425') 649-7136 Fax (425) 649-7098

{_1 E-mail ERTS number

. E-mail dmus461@ecy.wa.gov

{_ E-mail attachment S T e e e -

- Program/Organization TOXICS CLEANUP

1@ Print
' Address 3190 160TH AVE SE

{ J Telephone

City BELLEVUE WA 98008-
Region/Location NWRO
Refertral Date 97142006
Referral # 93219 i
_ Referral Method Person Referred to SNOH HEALTH DIST - ALL ERTS EXCEPT DRUGLAB IS Primary []

_ Phone (425) 339-5250 Fax (425) 339-5254

i3 E-mail ERTS number -

. E-mail ghanada@shd.snohomish.wa.gov

{# E-mail attachment

R Program/Crganizalion SNOHOMISH COUNTY
! <) Print
i - Address 3020 Rucker Avenue

i_: Telephone

Cily Everett WA 98201
Regicn/Location ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Referral Date 9/1/2006 f
Friday, Seprember 1, 2006 *** The Initial report contains only information provided to Ecology from the Page 2 0f 2

complainant.



SNOHOMISH HEALTH DISTEILT

3020 Rucker, Suite 104 Date Recd | 10/14/1999 | CB1
Everett, WA 98201 Rec'd By DLC/sei CB2
425.339.5250 Complaint # | 199444 7} CB3
FIELD INVESTIGATION REPORT EEw TR e
Area MLA
Address_of Complaint 5-day check S City of Complaint _ZIP
| 415 Maple Ave, Snohomish |’ H 98290 1
Person_Causing_Complaint Cause_Phone
| Sea-Alaska Industrial Electrical N - ---360-568-7624 - |
Nature_of _Complaint Cleaned up by:
Solld_Waste ChemPhys_Haz 1 Prom_Dump l: PD/TypWst Dumper | |
Vector HHW fIs  S0G oot ppor G BG DD Ew 1w OV [ ]
wso [ ] o I ™ TIW R L0 ovw  Awe [

Car repair/junk yard burns car parts, oll, etc (terrible odor). Please check on their handling practices.
Also referred to Puget Sound Clean Air Agency. :

Complainant
. | Rebecca

Complainant_Phone Refer to #

P W360-563-0248

Complainant_Address

s
oy £y s 1
) Y vt ool N
2 g 1 Yra el

Property Owner  not on metro scan Phone
Mailing Address Tax Acct. #
City, State Zip
Retalned
' Sign-off
Thomas Guide Latitude Longitude Retained
Location
Status

10/15/99 415 Maple Ave not on metro scan, however 3 entries for 417 Maple Ave for SMOOTS, INC;
1828 062 053 00. sei ‘ ‘
T1/15/99  Talked wi Steve Klett @ site. SO DONOT SAVE —MLAS®El

11/15/1999

Date

Abated/Completed

Name



Burlington WA 1620 S Walnut St - 98233

Corporate Office 800.755,9295 » 360.757.1400 » 360.757.1402¢ax
Bellingham WA 805 Orchard Or Suite 4 - 98225

Microbiology 360.671.0688 « 360.671.1577fax

The lab you can frust!”

November 22, 2006 Page 1 of 1

Geoffrey Crofoot

Snohomish Health District - Toxics
3020 Rucker Ave Ste 104

Everett, WA 98201

RE: 06-12634 - SHD-SW&T - ERTS 557432
Dear Geoffrey Crofoot,

Your project: SHD-SW&T - ERTS 557432, was teceived on Wednesday September 27, 2006,

All samples were analyzed within the accepted holding times, wete appropriately preserved and were analyzed according to
approved analytical protocols. The quality control data was within laboratory acceptance limits, unless specified in the QA
reports.

If you have questions phone me at 800 755-9295.

Respectfully Submitted,

J}l&/ ‘"/Cﬁ VZ TH
Lawrence ] Henderson, PhD

Director of Laboratoties

Enclosures Data Report
QC Repotts
Chain of Custody

RECEIVED
NOV 2 § 2006

Snohomish Health District
Environmental Health
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11625 Knudson Rd.

Buriington, WA 88233

(80D} 755-9295

(360} 757-1400 - FAX (360) 767-1402

Client Name: Snohomish Health District - Toxics
3020 Rucker Ave Ste 104

Everett, WA 98201

Collected By: SHD/GC

Data Report

Page 1 of 1

Report Date: 10/11/2006
Reference Number; 06-12634
Project: SHD-SW&T - ERTS 557432

Date Received: 9/27/2006

. v
Superwsor\ﬂ

Lab Number; 26655 Sample Description: 1040028388-2 - E Side Pad Sample Date: 9/26/2006
CAS ID# Analyte Result PQL  MDL Units DF  Method Analyzed Analyst Batch  Comments
7440-43-9 CADMIUM 48.7 1.37 mg/Kg 10 B010B/3051  1wwzooe  BI 5010B-061003A
7440-47-3 CHROMIUM 310 13.7 mg/Kg 100 6010873051 1wa2000  BJ 8010B-081003A
7439-92-1 LEAD 363 13.7 mgMg 100 6OTOBAOST w2008 BJ 8010B-061002A
Lab Number: 26656 Sample Description: 1040028388-3 - W Side Pad Sample Date: 9/26/2006
CAS ID# Analyte Result PQL MDL Units DF Method Analyzed Analyst Batch  Comments
7440-43-9 GCADMIUM 35.5 1.28 mg/Kg 10  BO10B/0S51 (/32008 BY 80108-D810034
7440-47-3 CHROMIUM 174 1.28 mg/Kg 16 8010B/3051 \wazoe  BJ 85108-0810034
7439-92-1 LEAD 295 128 mg/Kg oo B010BI0ST 1vaz008 B 6010B-0810034

RECEIVED
NOV 2 8 2006

Snohomish Health Distri
. strig
Environmentaj Health :

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limil Is {he lowsst Iavel that can ba acheived within spacified limils of precision and accuracy during routine laboratory operating conditions.
ND = Not detecled above the lsled praciical quantitation limit (PQL)

D.F. - Dlivtion Facter

WSDOE Lab G1251
WSDOH Lab 046




11525 Knudson Rd. WSDOE Lab Co57
Burlington, WA 28233

(800) 755-9295

The b o cory s (360) 767-1400 - FAX (380) 757-1402 . Page 1 of 1

DATA REPORT

Client Name: Snohomish Health District - Toxics Reference Number: 06-12634
3020 Rucker Ave Ste 104 Rep 10/5/2008
Everett, WA 98201 ~ eme . Project:- SHD-SWA&T - ERTS 557432
Method: NWTPH-Dx Analyst: HY/MM
SEMI-VOLATILE PETROLEUM PRODUCTS Collect Date: 9/26/2G06
Matrix: Soil Supervisor: '\
LAB FIELD Cleanup DATE
NUMBER |D COMPQUNDS RESULT DF __ level PQL _ MDL _ UNITS _ANALYZED COMMENT
26655 1040028388-2-E Slde - DIESEL (C12- C24) ND 1 2000 50 25 mgiKg  9/28/2008
Pad
HEAVIER OILS {>C24) 31400 1 2000 50 40 mgfkg
OTHER PETROLEUM RANGE ND 1 mg/Kg
26656 1040028388-3- W Side  DIESEL (C12- C24) ND 1 2000 50 25 mg/Kg  9/28/2006
Pad
HEAVIER OILS (>C24) 25600 1 2000 50 40 mafkg
OTHER PETROLEUM RANGE ND 1 mg/Kg

RECEIVED
NOV 2 8 2006

Snohomish Heailth District

Environmental Health
Notation: )
ND - A resufl of "ND" Indicates lhal ihe compound was nat delacted above the Lab's Method Reporting Limit - MRL.
Cleanup Lavel - The regulatory limit for Method A Cleanup Levels (MTCA, Chepler173.340 WAC] conlaminanis In the specified matrix. Amended Feb 12, 2001

‘P)?L ;nPrlgcuc':_aIc(tluanmelion Limit Is tha lowesi level that can be achelved within specified limits of precisien and acedracy during rouline laboralory operating conditions.
- ution Factar.

* Tha Cleanup level for Gasoline Range Organlcs (GRO) Is 100 ma/Kg for gas mixtures without benzene and when the total ethylbenzene, toluene and

Aylenas are less than 1% of the gasoline concentratlon. The Cleanup level for GRO is 30 mgiKg for all other mixtures.
FORM: HCID
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Burlington WA | 1620 S Walnul St - 96233 WSDOE Lab C0567
Corporale Office 800.755.9295 = 360.757.1400 « 360.757.1402fax
Bellingham WA {805 Orchard Dr Suite 4 - 98225
Microbiolagy 360.671,0688 « 360.671.1577fax
Page 10of 3
The! ey yowe ceanry trast”
DATA REPORT
Client Name: Snchomish Health District - Toxics Reference Number: 06-12634
3020 Rucker Ave Ste 104 Project: SHD-SW&T - ERTS 557432
Everett, WA 98201 L S
Lab Number: 26654 Report Date: 10/25/2006
Field ID: 1040028388-1 Date Analyzed: 10/25/2006
Sample Description: E Side Pad VOC - Analyst: JH
Matrix: Soil Reviaw:
Collect Date: 9/26/2006 Analytical Method: 82608
Extraction Date: 10/2/2006
Exfraction Method: 5030B
Volatile Organic Compounds GC/MS
CASiD#  COMPOUNDS i ___ RESUIT* Units  PQL_ MDL D.F. Batch = COMMENT_
75-34-3 1,1 - DICHLOROETHANE ND mglKg 0.10 - 1.0 8260s_061002
75-35-4 1.1 - DICHLOROETHYLENE ND mgfKg 0.10 - 1.0
563-58-6 1,1 - DICHLOROPROPENE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 1.0
71-55-6 1,1,1 - TRICHLOROQOETHANE ND mg/Kg 0.025 - 1.0
630-20-6 1,1,1,2 - TETRACHLOROETHANE ND mg/Kg 0.1¢ - 10
79-00-5 1,1,2 - TRICHLOROETHANE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 10
79-34-5 1,1,2,2 - TETRACHLOROETHANE ND mgfKg 0.10 - 10
106-93-4 1,2 - DIBROMOETHANE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 10
95-50-1 1,2 - DICHLOROBENZENE (ortho) ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 1.0
107-06-2 1,2 - DICHLOROETHANE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 1.0
78-87-5 1,2 - DICHLOROPROPANE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 1.0
87-61-6 1,2,3 - TRICHLOROBENZENE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 10
96-18-4 1,2,3 - TRICHLOROPROPANE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 10
120-82-1 1,2,4 - TRICHLOROBENZENE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 10
95-63-6 1,2,4 - TRIMETHYLBENZENE ND mg/Kg .10 - 1.0
96-12-8 1,2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 1.0
541-73-1 1,3 - DICHLOROBENZENE (meta) ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 1.0
142-28-9 1,3 - DICHLORQPROPANE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 1.0
108-67-8 1,3,6 - TRIMETHYLBENZENE ND mag/Kg 0.10 . - 1.0
110-57-6 1.4 - DICHLORO-2-BUTENE ND mg/Kg 0.25 - 1.0
106-46-7 1,4 - DICHLOROBENZENE (para) ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 10
109-69-3 1-CHLOROBUTANE ND mgiKg 0.10 - 1.0
594-20-7 2,2 - DICHLOROPROPANE ND mgfKg 0.10 - 10
78-93-3 2-BUTANONE (MEK) ND ma/Kg 6.0 Y
591-78-6 2-HEXANONE ND mg/Kg 0.5 - o
79-46-9 2-NITROPROPANE ND mafKg 0.5 - 10
108-10-1 4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE ND mg/Kg 0.125 - 10
67-64-1 ACETONE ND mg/Kg 1.3 - 1w
107-13-1 ACRYLONITRILE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 1.0
107-05-1 ALLYL CHLORIDE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 1.0
71-43-2 - BENZENE ND mg/g 0.025 - 10
Rasuliof :I‘Qpl;aﬁfr::::t:ﬂ?:inn?:::n‘::n‘l::en:zz::; quatiflers. Il lhare are data qualifters on your reparl definilons can be found on an Eccompanying sheat. R E C E I V E D
O - indicates the compound was not deletied abova the POL or MDL
PQL = Praclical Quantitation Limit {s the [owest lavel lhat can be acheived withln spacified fimits of pretision and y during rowtine Ezboralery operating conditlons,

D.F. - Dilulion Feclor.

Fomm: 608

NOV 2 8 2006

Snoho_mish Health District
Environmental Health
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Reference Number: 06-12634

Page 2 of 3
Lab Number: 26654 '
Report Date: 10/25/2006
The faly ey een .
Volatile Organic Compounds GC/MS
CASID# COMPOUNDS RESULT* Units PAQL MDL D.F. Batch COMMENT

108-86-1 BROMOBENZENE ND mg/Kg .10 - i.0 B260s_061002
74-97-5 BROMCCHLORCMETHANE ND mg/Kg .10 - 10

75-27-4 BROMODICHLOROMETHANE ND mgiKg 0.10 - 10

75-25-2 BROMOFORM ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 1.0

74-83-9 BROMOMETHANE ND mg/Kg 050"~~~ 106° T B
75-15-0 CARBON DISULFIDE ND ma/Kg 0.10 - 1.0

56-23-5 CARBON TETRACHLORIDE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 1.0

108-90-7 CHLOROBENZENE ND mgikg 0.10 - 1.0

124-48-1 CHLORODIBROMOMETHANE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 1.0

75-00-3 CHLOROETHANE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 10

67-66-3 CHLOROFORM 0.2 mg/Kg 0.10 - 10

74-87-3 CHLOROMETHANE ND mg/Kg 0.125 - 1.0

156-59-2 CIS - 1,2 - DICHLOROETHYLENE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 10

10061-01-5  CIS - 1,3 - DICHLOROPROPENE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 10

74-95-3 DIBROMOMETHANE ND mgiKg 0.10 - 1.0

75-71-8 DICHLORODIFLUQROMETHANE ND mgfKg 0.10 - 1.0

60-29-7 DIETHYL ETHER ND mgiKg 0.125 - 10

141-78-6 ETHYL ACETATE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 1.0

87-683-2 ETHYL METHACRYLATE ND mgikg 0.10 - T 10

100-41-4 ETHYLBENZENE 0.4 mg/Kg 0.10 - 10

106-93-4 ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE (EDB) ND mg/Kg 010 - 1.0

87-68-3 HEXACHLCROBUTADIENE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 1.0

67-72-1 HEXACHLORQOETHANE ND mgiKg 0.10 - 1.0

98-82-8 ISOPROPYLBENZENE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 1.0

126-98-7 METHACRYLONITRILE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 10

96-33-3 METHYL ACRYLATE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 1.0

74-88-4 METHYL |ODIDE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 1.0

80-62-6 METHYL METHACRYLATE ND mgiKg 0.25 - 1.0

1634-04-4 METHYL TERT-BUTYL ETHER ND mg/Kg 1.25 - 1.0

75-09-2 METHYLLENE CHLORIDE ND mgiKg 1.25 - 1.0

104-51-8 N - BUTYLBENZENE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 1.0

103-65-1 N - PROPYLBENZENE ND mg/kg Q.10 - 1.0

91-20-3 NAPHTHALENE ND mg/Kg 0.10 T

99-87-6 P - ISOPROPYLTOLUENE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 1.0

76-01-7 PENTACHLOROETHANE ND mg/Kg 010 ° - 10

135-98-8 SEC - BUTYLBENZENE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 10

100-42-5 STYRENE ND maKg 0.10 - 0

156-60-5 T-1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 10

98-06-6 TERT - BUTYLBENZENE ND mgiKg 0.10 - 1.0

127-18-4 TETRACHLOROETHYLENE ND mg/Kg 0.025 - 10

109-99-9 TETRAHYDROFURAN ND mg/Kg 0.5 - 1.0

108-88-3 TOLUENE ND mglKg 0.10 - 10

10061-02-6 TRANS- 1,3 - DICHLOROPROPENE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 1.0

79-01-6 TRICHLORQETHYLENE ND mgiKg 0.025 - 1.0

75-69-4 TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE ND mgfiKg 0.10 - 1.0

75-01-4 VINYL CHLORIDE ND mg/Kg 0.10 - 1.0

“Resuli of:

NA - indicates lhe compound was nol anatyzed.
Alpha characiers following & numeric value are dela quakifiera. If (here are dala qualilers on your repont definitions ¢an be found on an accompanying shael,
ND - Indicaies he compourd was nel detected sbave tha PGL or MDL

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit Is the lowest lavel ihat can ba achelved within spacifiad fimits of preciston and accuracy during reufine laboralory eperaling conditions.
D.F. - Dilution Fetior.

Form: 608

RECEIVED

NOV 2 8 2005

Snohomish Health District

Environmenta Health
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‘ Reference Number; 06-12634 Page 3 of 3
AT

Lab Number: 26654
Report Date:  10/25/2006

= 0

&
AN

The foly ot carn vt ”

Volatile Organic Compounds GC/MS

CASID#  COMPQUNDS RESULT* Units PQL MDL D.F. Batch COMMENT
1330-20-7 XYLENES 4.3 mg/Kg 0.10 - 1.0 8280s_061002

*Resultof:  NA - indicates the compound was not anatyzed.

Alpha cheraciers follewing & numenic vafue are dala quakifiers, I there are dala qualifiers on your report definitions can be found on an accompanying sheel, N 0 V 2 8 2[][]6
NO - Indlcates the compound was nol defecied above the PGL or MDL

PQL = Pracical Quanlilation Limit Is the lowest level thal can be acheivad within specified Limils of precision and accuracy during rouiine laboratory operating conditions, . ) . .
D.F. - Diction Faclor. Snohomish Health District

Environmental Heaith

Form: 608



Burlington WA | 1620 8 Walnut 5t - 98233 WSDOE Lab 057
‘ Corporate Offce | 800.755.9295 « 360.757.1400 = 360.757.1402%x
% | I Bellingham WA [805 Orchard Or Suile 4 - 98225
—h— Microbickogy 360.671.0688 » 360.671.15771ax :
"TCAT Page 1 of 1

The lub you can trust!t”

Client Name:

Everett, WA 98201

Lab Number; 26655

Field 1D: 1040028388-2

Sample Description: E Side Pad

Matrix: Soil

Collect Date: 9/26/2006

Extraction Date: 10/2/2006
Extraction Method: 3540B

DATA REPORT

Snohomish Health District - Toxics
3020 Rucker Ave Ste 104

PCB in SoilfWater

Reference Number: 06-12634

Project: 7SI_-_I_D:SW&T - ERTS 557432

Report Date:” 11/22/2008
Date Analyzed: 10/30/2006

Analyst:
Review:
Analytical Method: 808

CASID#  COMPOUNDS RESULT* Units PAL MDL D.F. Batch COMMENT
12674-11-2 AROCLOR 1016 ND mg/Kg 0.1 - 10 8082_061002
11104-28-2 AROCLOR 1221 ND mg/Kg 1 - 10
11141-16-5 AROCLOR 1232 ND mg/Kg 0.1 - 1.0
53469-21-9 AROCLOR 1242 “ND mg/Kg 0.1 - 1.0
12672-29-6  AROCLOR 1248 ND mg/Kg 0.1 - 1.0
11097-69-1 AROCLOR 1254 0.84 mg/Kg 0.1 - 10
11096-82-5 AROCLOR 1260 0.71 mg/Kg 0.1 - 1.0
D sarayy
‘Resultol:  NA-indi the p was nol d . n t: b : l v W
Alpha characlers following a numeric valus are dela cqualifiers. If there are dala qualifiers on your reporl definillons can be found on an eccompanying sheed.,
ND - indicales the compound was not datecied above the £QL or MDL. o
PCL = Pracilcal Quantitalion Limit Is the lowest level thel can be echeived within specified {imils of precision and accuracy during feullne laberatory operaling conditlons. NO v 2 8 2005

D.F. - Didution Factor.

Fom: 608

Snoho_mish Health District
Environmentai Health



11625 Knudson Rd

Burlington, WA 98233

(B0D) 755-9295

{360) 757-1400 - FAX (360} 757-1402

The lely ot con s

Page 1of 3

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
BLANK REPORT
) " Reference Number: 06-12634
Report Datey 11/22/06
V74
Qc
Batch Analyte Result Units Limit Qualifier Method Type* Comments
6010B-061003A  CADMIUM ND mg/t. 0.00 6010B LRE
CHROMIUM ND mg/l 0.01 6010B LRB
LEAD ND mg/L. 0.00 60108 LRB
6010B-061003A  CADMIUM ND mg/L 0.00~ 6010B MB
CHROMIUM ND mgiL 0.01 6010B MB
LEAD ND maiL 2.50 60108 MB R
8082_061002 AROCLOR 1016 ND mgiig 0.02 8082 M8 ECE l VE D
AROCLOR 1221 ND mgfkg 0.02 8082 MB .
ARCCLOR 1232 ND mg/Kg 0.02 8082 MB NQ Vv 2 8 2
AROCLOR 1242 ND mg/Kg 0.02 8082 MB nohe 00§
AROCLOR 1248 ND mg/Kg 0.02 8082 MB En VlronSh Heg Di
AROCLOR 1254 ND mg/Kg 0.02 8082 ME tal 1y Ea;tnct
ARDCLOR 1260 ND ma/Kg 0.02 8082 MB
DECACHLOROBIPHENYL (Surr) 79 % 8082 MB
TETRACHLORO-M-XYLENE (Surr) 140 % 8082 MB
8260S_061002 1,1 -DICHLOROETHANE ND mafKg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
1, - DICHLOROETHYLENE ND mafkg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
1,1 - DICHLOROPROPENE ND mofKg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
1,1,1 - TRICHLOROETHANE ND moiKg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
1,1,1,2 - TETRACHLOROETHANE ND ma/Kg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
1,1,2 - TRICHLOROETHANE ND mgiKg 002 . B260B MB MB 06-12634
1,1,2,2 - TETRACHLOROETHANE ND mg/Kg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
1,2 - DICHLOROBENZENE (ortha) ND mgiKg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
1,2 - DICHLOROETHANE ND mg/Kg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
1,2 - DICHLOROPROPANE ND mg/Kg 0.02 52608 MB MB 06-12634
1,23 - TRICHLOROBENZENE ND mgfKg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
1,2,3 - TRICHLORGPROPANE ND mg/Kg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
1,24 - TRICHLOROBENZENE ND mg/Kg 0.02 8260B MB MB 06-12634
1,24 - TRIMETHYLBENZENE ND mg/Kg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
1,2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE ~ ND mg/Kg 0.02 8260B mB MBE 06-12634
1,3 - DICHLOROBENZENE (mela) ND ma/Kg 0.02 8260B MB MB 06-12634
1,3 - DICHLOROPROPANE ND marig 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
1,35 - TRIMETHYLBENZENE ND ma/Kg 0.02 82608 MB MB 0612634
1,4 - DICHLORO-2-BUTENE ND mafig 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
1,4 - DICHLOROBENZENE (para) ND ma/Kg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
1-CHLOROBUTANE ND mg/Kg. 0.02 82608 MBe MB 06-12634

*Notation:

LRB: Laboratory Reagent Blanks are used to determine the background level of the analyles in a laboratory balch. Therefore, this report may include analytes not requesled for

your submilled samples.

MB: Methed Blanks are used to determine backaround levals of analvias in dinrsted and extractad Iahnratary reanent watar



11528 Knudson Rd RECE,VED

Burlington, WA 98233 . Page2of 3

(800) 755-9295 NOV 2 8 2006

The ol on can nost (360) 757-1400 - FAX (360) 757-1402 SnOhoijh Health Distri
nvironmenta Hear’stf]r ict
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
BLANK REPORT
- " Reference Numbep: 06-12634
Repz} alg: 11/22/06
: Qc

Batch Analyie Result Units Limit Qualifier Msthod Type* Comments
82605_061002 2,2 - DICHLORCPROPANE ND mgig 0.02 8260B MB M8 08-12634

2-BUTANONE (MEX) 4.8 mafKg 0.30 8260B ma PQL raised to 6.0 my/Kg
2-HEXANONE ND mgiKg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
2-NMITROPROPANE ND mg/Kg 0.02 8260B MB MB 06-12634
4-METHYL-2-PENTANGNE ND mgfKg 0.02 8260B MB MB 06-12634

ACETONE 0.9 mg/Kg 0.60. 8260B MB POL ralsed to 1.3 mg/Kg
ACRYLONITRILE ND mg/Kg 0.2 82608 MB MB 08-12634
ALLYL CHLORIDE ND mgfiKg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
BENZENE ~ ND mg/Kg 0.02 82608 MB MB 08-12634
BROMOBENZENE ND mg/Kg 0.02 82608 MB MB 08-12634
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE ND mg/Kg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE ND markg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
BROMOFORM ND . mg/Kg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
BROMOMETHANE ND ma/Kg 0.02 8260B MB MB 06-12634
CARBON DISULFIDE ND ma/Ka. 0.02 8260B MB MB 06-12634
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE ND mg/Kg 0.02 - 82608 MB MB 06-12634
CHLOROBENZENE ND moKg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
CHLORODIBROMOMETHANE ND’ mg/Kg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
CHLOROETHANE ND mg/Kg 0.02 8260B MB MB 06-12634
CHLOROFORM ND- mg/Kg 0.02 8260B M8 MB 08-12634
CHLOROMETHANE ND mg/Kg 0.02 8260B MB MB 06-12634
CIS - 1,2 - DICHLQROETHYLENE ND mg/Kg 0.02 8260B MB MB 06-12634
€IS - 1,3 - DICHLOROPROPENE ND mafKg 0.02 ' 8260B MB MB 06-12634
DIBROMOMETHANE ND mafkg 0.02 82608 MB MB 08-12634
DICHLORODIFLUCROMETHANE ND mgiKg 0.02 . 8260B MB MB 06-12634
DIETHYL ETHER ND mgfKg 0.02 82608 . MB MB 06-12634
ETHYL METHACRYLATE ND mg/Kg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
ETHYLBENZENE ND mg/Kg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE ND mg/iKg 0.02 . 82608 MB MB 06-12634
HEXACHLORQETHANE ND mg/Kg 0.02 8260B MB MB 06-12634
ISOPROPYLBENZENE ND mg/Kg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
METHAGRYLONITRILE ND mg/Kg 0.02 8260B MB MB 06-12634
METHYL ACRYLATE ND mafKg 0.02 8260B MB MB 06-12634
METHYL IODIDE ND ma/Kg 0.02 82608 MB MB 08-12634
METHYL METHACRYLATE ND mg/Kg 0.02 8260B MB MB 068-12634
METHYL TERT-BUTYL ETHER ND mafkg 0.02 82608 MB MB 08-12634
METHYLENE CHLORIDE ND mg/Kg 0.30 82608 MB MB 06-12634
N - BUTYLBENZENE ND maiKg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
N - PROPYLBENZENE ND mg/Kg 0.02 8260B MB MB 06-12634

*Notation:

LRB: Laboratory Reagenl Blanks are used to determine the background level of the analyles in a laboratory batch. Therefors, this report may include analyles nol requested for
your submitted samples.

MB: Method Blanks are used to determine background levels of analytes in digested and exiracted laboratory reagent water,
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11525 Knudson Rd

Burlington, WA 98233 ] Page3of 3
\ _ (800) 755-9295 ‘

The ll) Yot car (st {360} 757-1400 - FAX (360) 767-1402

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

BLANK REPORT
T o Reference Number: 06-12634
Report Datey 11/22/06
Qc
Batch Analyte Result Units Limit Qualifier Method Type* Comments
82603_061002 NAPHTHALENE ND- ma/Kg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
P - ISOPROPYLTOLUENE ND mg/Kg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
PENTACHLOROETHANE ND mg/Kg 0.02 82608 MB MB 08-12634
SEC - BUTYLBENZENE ND mg/Kg 0.02 8260B MB MB 06-12634
STYRENE ND mg/Kg 0.02 8260B MB MB 08-12634
T - 1,2 - DICHLOROETHYLENE ND mafKg 0.02. 8260B MB MB 06-12634
TERT - BUTYLBENZENE ND mgiKg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE ND mgliKg 0.02 8260B MB MB 06-12634
TETRAHYDROFURAN ND mg/Kg 0.02 82608 MB MB 08-12634
TOLUENE ND ma/iKg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
TRAMS- 1,3 - DICHLOROPROPENE ~ ND ma/iKg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
TRICHLOROETHYLENE ND mg/Kg 0.02 82608 MB MB 06-12634
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE ND mgiKg 0.02 8260B MB MB 06-12634
VINYL GHLORIDE ND mg/Kg 0.02 B260B MB MB 068-12634
1,2 - DICHLOROETHANE-d4 {SURR) 90 mg/Kg 82608 mB MB 08-12634
4-BROMOFLUOROBENZENE (Surr) 98 mg/Kg 8260B MB MB 06-12634
d8-TOLUENE (Surr) g9 mgiKg 8260B MB MB 05-12634
DXS_060927 DIESEL (C12 - C24) ND mg/Kg 6.25 NWTPH-Dx MB
HEAVIER OILS (>C24) ND mgfkg 10.00 NWTPH-Dx MB
O-TERPHENYL 91 % 0.00 NWTPH-Dx MB

RECEIVED
NOV 2 8 2006

Snohomish Health District
Environmental Health

*Notation:

LRB: Laboratory Reagent Bianks are used to determine the background lavel of the analytes in a laboratory batch. Therefore, thls report may include analytes nof requesied for
your submitted samples.

MB: Method Blanks are used to determine background levels of analyles In diaested and extracted laboratorv reaaent water.
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QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
QCS/LFB REPORT

Reference Number: 06-12634
Report Date:  11/22/06

True % Qc
Batch Analyte Result  Value  Units Method Recovery Limils Qualifier Type*  Comment
6010B-061003A CADMIUM 1 1 mao/l 60108 100 70-130 LFB
CHROMIUM 1.07 1 mygiL 60108 107 70-130 LFB
LEAD 1.03 1 mgiL 80106 103 70-130 LFB
8082_061002 AROCLOR 1260 0.19 0.2 mg/Kg 8082 95 49153 LFB
DECACHLOROBIPHENYL (Surr) 107 % 8082 NA 22-161 LFB
TETRACHLORO-M-XYLENE (Surr) 89 % 6082 NA 58-111 LEB
82605_061002 1,1 - DICHLOROETHAME 0.80 i mg/ig 8260B 90 60-140 LFB
1,1- DIGHLOROETHYLENE 0.94 1 mg/Kg 82608 94 - 60-140 LFB
1,1- DICHLOROPROPENE 0.88 1 ma/Kg 828608 a8 60-140 LFB
1,9,1 - TRICHLOROETHANE 0.87 1 mg/Kg 8260B a7 80-140 LFB
1,1,1,2 - TETRACHLORQETHANE 1.18 1 mg/Kg 82808 118 60-140 LFB
1,1,2 - TRICHLOROETHANE 0.85 1 mgfKg 82608 85 © 60-140 LFB
1,1,2,2 - TETRACHLOROETHANE 1.21 1 mgiKg 82608 121 60-140 LFB
1,2 - DICHLOROBENZENE (ortho) 1.12 1 mg/Kg 82608 112 60-140 LFB
1,2 - DICHLOROETHANE 0.87 1 ma/Kg 82808 87 80-140 LFB
1,2 - DICHLOROPROPANE ' 0.82 1 ma/ig 5260B 82 60-140 LFB
1,2,3 - TRICHLOROBENZENE 1.32 1 mgfig 62608 132 . 60-140 AH LFB
1,2,3- TRICHLOROPROPANE 1.15 1 mg/ig 82608 115 60-140 LFB
1,24 - TRICHLOROBENZENE 1.00 1 mg/Kg 82608 100 60-140 LFB
1,24 - TRIMETHYLBENZENE 1.23 1 ma/Kg 82608 123 60-140 LFB
1,2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE 1.18 1 mg/Kg 82608 118 60-140 LFB
1,3 - DICHLOROBENZENE (meta) 1.19 1 mo/Kg 8260B 119 60-140 LFB
1,3 - DICHLOROPROPANE 0.81 1 ma/Kg 8260B 81 60-140 LFB
1,3,5- TRIMETHYLBENZENE 1.265 1 ma/Kg 82608 125 60-140 LFB
1,4 - DICHLOROBENZENE (para) 1.25 1 mafKg 826808 125 60-140 LFB
2,2 - DICHLOROPROPANE 0.91 1 mgfKg 82608 g1 60-140 LFB
BENZENE 0.91 1 ma/Kg 82608 91 60-140 LFB
BROMOBENZENE 1.24 1 ma/Kg 82608 124 60-140 LFB
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE 0.94 1 mgiKg 82608 94 80-140 LFB
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 0.85 1 mg/Kg 82608 85 60-140 LFB
BROMOFORM 1.21 1 ma/Kg 8260B 121 60-140 LFB
BROMOMETHANE 0.91 1 mg/Kg 82608 2] 60-140 LFB
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 0.95 1 mg/Kg 82608 95 60-140 LFB
CHLOROBENZENE 1.20 1 maofKg 82608 120 60-140 LFB
*Notatlon;

% Recovery = (Resull of Analysis){True Value) * 100
MA, = Indicales % Recovery could nol be calculaled.

QCS; Quality Control Sample, a solulion containing known concentrations of method analytes which Is used lo fortify an aliquot of reagent matrix. The QCS Is obtained from an external source and
is used to check lab performance.

LFB: Laboratory Fortifisd Blank, an aliquet of reagent malrix 1o which known quantilies of method analyles are edded In the {ab. The LFB is analyzed exaclly lixe a sample, and ils purpose Is o
delermine whether method performance is wilhin accepted contral limits,

FORM: ~l FR
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QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

QCS/LFB REPORT

Reference Number: 06-12634
Report Qate: 11/22/06

w .

True % Qe
Batch Analyte Result  Value  Unils Method Recovery Limits  Qualifier Type*  Comment
82605_061002 CHLORODIBROMOMETHANE 0.82 1 mgfKg 82608 82 60-140 LFB
CHLOROETHANE 0.81 1 mg/iKg 82608 81 60-140 LFB
CHLOROFQRM 0.85 1 mg/Kg 82608 85 60-140 LFB
CHLOROMETHANE © 093 1 mg/Kg 82608 93 60-140 LFB
CIS - 1,2 - DICHLORQETHYLENE 0.92 1 ma/Kg 82808 92 60-140 LFB
CIS - 1,3 - DICHLOROPROPENE 0.87 1 mg/Kg 82808 87 80-140 LFB
DIBROMOMETHANE 0.82 1 mg/Ky 82608 82 60-140 LFB
DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE 0.79 1 my/Ky 82608 79 60-140 LFB
ETHYLBENZENE 1.20 1 mg/Kg 82608 120 80-140 LFB
ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE {EDB) 0.78 1 mg/Kg 82808 78 60-140 LFB
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE 1.03 i mg/Kg 82608 103 60-140 LFB
ISOPROPYLBENZENE 1.33 1 mglKg 82608 133 60-140 LFB
METHYL TERT-BUTYL ETHER 1.53 1 mgfg 82608 153 60-140 AH LFB
METHYLENE CHLORIDE 0.83 1 ma/kg 82608 83 60-140 LFB
N - BUTYLBENZENE 1.04 1 ma/Kg 82608 104 60-140 LF8
N - PROPYLBENZENE 1.23 1 mg/Kg 82808 123 60-140 LFB
NAPHTHALENE 1.20 1 mg/Kg 82808 120 60-140 LFB
P - ISOPROPYLTOLUENE 1.22 1 mg/Kg 82608 122 60-140 LFB
SEC - BUTYLBENZENE 1.23 1 mg/Kg 82608 123 60-140 LFB
STYRENE 1.20 1 mg/Kg 82608 120 60-140 LFB
T-1,2 - DICHLOROETHYLENE 1.00 1 mg/Kg 82608 100 60-140 LFB
TERT - BUTYLBENZENE 1.33 1 mg/Kg 82608 133 60-140 AH LFB
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE 0.79 1 ma/Kg 82608 79 60-140 LFB
TOLUENE 0.80 1 mg/Kg 82608 80 60-140 LFB
TRANS- 1,3 - DICHLOROPROPENE 0.89 1 mg/Kg 82608 89 60-140 LFB
TRICHLOROETHYLENE 0.85 1 mg/Kg 82608 85 60-140 LFB
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE 0.77 1 mg/Kg 82608 7 60-140 LFB
VINYL CHLORIDE 1.04 1 my/Kg 82808 104 60-140 LFB
1,2 - DICHLOROETHANE-d4 (SURR) 100 mofKg 82608 NA 70-130 LFB
4-BROMOFLUOROBENZENE {Surr) 91 mg/Kg 82608 NA 80-120 LFB
d8-TOLUENE (Sun) 86 maKg 82608 NA NA LFB
DXS_060927  DIESEL (C12- C24) 88 125 mg/Kg NWTPH-Dx 70 80-120 LFB
O-TERPHENYL 12 % NWTPH-Dx 70-130 LFB
6010B-061003A CADMIUM 1.98 2 mg/L 60108 99 70-130 Qcs
*Notalion:

% Recovery = (Result of Analysis}(Trua Valua) * 100
NA = Indicates % Recovery could not be calculaled.

QGS: Quality Gontrol Sample, a solulion conlalning known concenirations of method analyles which fs used to foetify an aliquot of reagent matrix, The QCS Is oblalned from an extemal source and
is used to check [ab performance.

LFB: Laboralory Fortified Blank, an aliquot of reagent malrix towhich known quaniities of method analyles are added In the [ab. The LFB Is analyzed exactly like a sample, and lis purpose Is to
delermine whether method performance Is wilhin accepted control fimits.

EADRM: ~l BB



11525 Knudson Rd

Burlington, WA 98233
9 Page 3of 3
(800) 755.9295

(360) 757-1400 - FAX (360) 757-1402

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
QCS/LFB REPORT

" Reference Number: 06-12634
Report Date: 14422/06

| L y
True % Qc

Batch Analyle Result  Valve  Units Method Recovery Limits  Qualifier Type*  Comment
6010B-061003A CHROMIUM 1.99 2 mgil 60108 100 T0-130 QCs
LEAD 2.06 2 mgiL 60108 103 70-130 Qacs

RECEIVED

NOV 2 8 2006

Snoho'mish Health District
Environmental Heaith

*Nolatfon:
% Recovery = (Resull of Analysis)/(True Value) = 100
NA = Indicales % Recovery could nol be calculated.

QCS: Quality Centrol Sample, a solution containing known concentralions of method analytes which fs used to fortify an aliquot of reagent malrix. The QCS [s obtained from an extemal source end
Is used lo check lab performance.

LFB: Laboralory Forlified Blank, an aliquot of reagent malrix lo which known quantities of method analytes are added In the Iab. The LFB Is analyzed exaclly like a sample, and its purpose is to
determine whether method performance Is within accepted contro! limits.

CMDAL- Al ED



115625 Knudson Rd
Burlington, WA 98233

(B00) 755-9295

The lub you can rust” (360} 757-1400 - FAX (360) 757-1402 Page 1of 2
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT ’ Reference Number: 06-12634
Duplicate and Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Report Report Date: 11/222006
Y
Duplicate b/{?
Duplicate Qac
Batch Sample Analyle Result Result Units %RPD  Limits Qualifier Comments Y
6010B-061003A
26656 CADMIUM 35.5 52.5 ) mg/Kg 386 0-50 NH BUpP
26656 CHROMIUM 174 257 ma/Kg 385 080 NH DUP
26656 LEAD 293 388 my/Kg 27.2  0-50 NH DUP
8082_061002
26813 DECACHLOROBIPHENYL {Surr) 109 120 % 9.6 0-30 DuP
26813 TETRACHLORO-M-XYLENE (Surr) 87 a3 % 6.7 0-30 DUP
8260s_061002
26654 CHLOROFORM 0.2 0.2 mg/Kg 0.0 0-50 DUP
26654 ETHYLBENZENE 0.4 0.3 mg/Kg 286 050 DUP
26654 XYLENES 4.3 3.0 ma/Kg - 356 0-50 DUP
26654 1,2 - DICHLOROETHANE-d4 (SURR) a3 ag % 4.4 0-50 DUP
26654 4-BROMOFLUOROBENZENE (Surr) 99 99 % 0.0 0-30 pDUP
26654 dB-TOLUENE (Surr) 102 100 % 20 DuUP
DXS_ 060927 ‘ i
28153 HEAVIER OILS (>=C24) 5080 4750 mg/Kg 6.7 0-50 DUP
26153 O-TERPHENYL 81 95 % 159 0-50 DuP | N
TS_060928 : i '
26391 TOTAL SOLIDS FOR CALCULATION 59.4 57.4 % . 34 045 DUpP |
26792 TOTAL SOLIDS FOR CALCULATION 79.2 80.4 % 1.5 045 DuUP :
TS_061012 i
28008 TOTAL SOLIDS FOR CALCULATION 95.6 95.8 % 0.2 0-45 DupP I
28019 TOTAL SOLIDS FOR CALCULATION 85.6 85.2 % gJ 0.5 0-45 pup !
- |
<3 i
sz & m
7
35 < )
2T ¥ m
oo bt [~
%RPD = Relative Percent Difference g.' = e <
NA = Indicates %RPD could not be calculated o 9 c::; m
Matrix Spike (MS)/Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) analyses are used to determine the accuracy (MS) and preclsion (MSDYRY _ﬁganalytical met| n a given sample matrix. Therefore, the usefuiness of this report Is limited to samples of
similar matrices analyzed In the same analytical batch, o
L o

Only Duplicate sample with detections are listed in this report
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Reference Number: 06-12634

Report Date: 11/22/2006

Matl'ix Spike Duplicate "
Splke Splke Splke Percent Recovery Qc Q
Batch Sample Analyte Result Result Resut  Conc  Units MS MSD Limits %RPD  Limits Qualifier Comments
6010B-061003A
26153 CADMIUM 16.4 134 119 mg/Kg 99 . 70-130 NA 0-50 LFM
26153 LEAD 178 30 119 mg/Kg 103 80-120 NA 0-60 LFM
26656 CADMIUM 35.5 160 154 128 mg/Kg 97 93 70-130 4.9 -50 LFM
26656 CHROMIUM 174 300 321 128 mg/Kg 98 115 70-130 154 0-50 LFM
26656 LEAD 295 441 439 128 mg/Kg 114 113 80-120 1.4 0-60 LFM
8082 061002 —
26655 AROCLOR 1260 " 07 1.22 0.3 mg/Kg 170 NA 49-153 NA 060 s LFM
26655 DECACHLOROBIPHENYL (Surr) 36 " 36 % NA NA LFM
26655 TETRACHLORO-M-XYLENE (Surr) 76 70 % NA NA LFM
I
|
T

Yl|esH |jeluauiuolIALg
¥sIQ UlleaH ysiwoyoug

900 § % AON
CTEVNEREL-

%RPD = Relative Pebaent Difference
NA = Indicates %RPD could not be calculated

Matrix Spike (MS)/Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) analyses are used to determine the accuracy (MS) and precision (MSD) of a analytical methed in a given sample matrix. Therefore, the usefulness of this report is limited to samples of
similar matrices analyzed in the same analytical batch.

Only Duplicate sample with detections are listed in this report
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AN ALY T IC Page 1 of 1
Qua”ﬁel‘ Deﬁnitions Reference Number: (6-12634
Report Date:  11/22/06
Quaiifier Definition e Z[)q
J o
AH Result was high for this analyte only in the standard. No detection of this analyte was found in
samples, therefore no further action taken.
LS Data suspect due to low surrogate recovery.
NH The sample was non-homaogeneous.
S Spiking amount was lower than the 5:1 spike to background (sample amount) basis for performance
criteria. The reported criteria does not apply due to increased errors in measurement of both sampie
and spike concentration. '

RECEIVED
NOV 2 8 2006

Snohomish Health District
Environmental Health

Note: Some qualifier definitions found on this page may pertain to results or QC data which are not printed with this report.

FABM: NualifiarMafe



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

06,2634

) _ SUBNIT REFORT TO: BILLING INFO: JOM 26654 - 26656
TEREN " " Y s, - :
NAME ‘(:lr"‘el/ Cole,O NAME .z ;/'{ (: =
ADDRESS ECD&E{ Rucler, appRess. 302 Qg K f ( ATLALYTICAL
gwﬂ C/\,{jr Tyz0\ VN ) PAGE |, 11525 KNUDSON ROAD
ZZ? . S 520\ BURLINGTON, WA 98233
: — > 4 ( U /06 PHONE 360 757-1400
PROJECT NAMEG€ £ (_; 935- — 2 ATTH: G % Mere de DATE '800 755-9295
S 53% FAX 360 757-1402
PHONE/FAX = - VISA 0 MG CAHDHOLDEH ~ '
J 0. NO. . . g
OB/P.0. NO CONTACT. CARD # - _Exp___/ 52 Anayeq | - |
SAMPLER (SIGNATURE} ' C
— i s
~ INSTRUCTIONS TURN AROUND REQUEST ll/l/l//”l//
T 104002534 —
1. USE ONE LINE PER SAMPLE \TYI STANDARD . 0‘2}/ UniSoq uwmi '
2. BE SPECIFIC IN TEST REQUESTS O 5 DAYS (50% SURCHARGE) c/ O iy
3. CHECK OFF TESTS TO BE L] 1:2 DAYS (100% SURCHARGE) ) eéz@
" PERFORMED FOR EACH SAMPLE ] OTHER : . O é\% &
/N0 S/ &
\Q' U B([]\/ & cgg‘ OBSER 0
- _ A 0 P
NO.|  SAMPLE ID DESCRIPTION R |MaTRIX| DATE | TIME | /N ) L/ & RUCTIO
T e T - Scde Pagh voC |9, [0 [ARL BIST X
2| 4 2 e Ouch conp| S (261 1'e0] X [ |
8 43 U side Oud &g | Sel | W | eS| P
4
. e ~
=
r| m8 nY)
8 =8 = _
a3 o
9 35 =< |€)
to—
19 :5_’]1% w | i
11 5 N (= :
2| 89 & 'm
N - S~
(e OTA 0.0 D f H
14 _
‘ - CHAIN OF CUSTODY EALS
O ves Ono l;zA
SHIPPED VIA . i 7%
O ups [JFEDEX Q{ OTHER_




Reprint

Alaska Street
Mm 705 fAlaska Street TicketH# 14859&
® Seattle, WA, 98134 Ph: 206 763 SBES
WASTE MANAGEMENT

Customer Name SEA ALASKA INDUSTRIAL SERVICE Carrier SELF HAULER #
Ticket Date aa/09/z2a19 Vehicle# GMCESDE Volume
Payment Tvpe Credit Account Container
Manual Ticket# Driver STEVE BLETT
Route Check#
Hauling Ticket# Billing# @Q0@265%9
Destination Grid
PO# Buote #4496/114318WA

Time Scale Operator Inbound  Gross 12428 1b
In B5/B3/2019 @7 :84:27 SCALE 1 BALTHEIM 3 : Tare SpE 1b
Jut @5/09/2019 @¥7:15:55 SCALE 1 - GALTHEIM : MNet 1420 1b

B ' - ; Tons @71
Comments GMC TRUCK
GA
Froduct LD% Gty Lo Rate Tax Amount Origin
1 ENVCLEANUP RGBCPCS~Tons—-E 100 2.71 Tons SNOHOMISH
2 GONDOLA T-GONDOLA TON 1@ @.71 Tons SNOHOMISH
2 FEA-FUEL, ENV, ADMIN 1@@ @.71 Tons SNOHOMISH
Total Tax

D283\ " 5 Sipnature

Total Ticket





